giulletin 6. 7 (Technical Series No. 5.) May, 1900.

# The Agricultural Experirhent Station

OF THE

Agricultural College of Colorado.

THE

BIRDS OF COLORADO

A Second Appendix to Bulletin
No. 37

—BY—

‘W. W. COOKE

PUBLISHED BY THE EXPERIMENT STATION
Fort Collins, Colorado.
1900.



The Rgrieultural Experiment Station

FORT COLLINS, COLORADO.

THE STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE.

Term
Expines

Hon. JAMES L. CHATFIELD, - - - - Gypsum, - - 1901
Hon. A. LINDSLEY KELLOGG, - - - Rocky Ford, - 1901
Hon~. B. F. ROCKAFELLOW, - - - Canon City, - - 1903
Mers. ELIZA F. ROUTT, - - - - - Denver, - - 1903
Hon. P. F. SHARP, President, - - - Denver, - - 1905
Hon. JESSE HARRIS, - - - - - Fort Collins, - 1905
Hon. HARLAN THOMAS, - - - - Denver, - - 1907
Hon. P. A. AMISS, - - - - - Pruden, - - 1907

Governor CHARLES S. THOMAS .
PrESIDENT BARTON O. AYLESWORI_‘H, gex-oﬁiczo.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE IN CHARGE.

P. F. SHARP, Chairman. B. F. ROCKAFELLOW.
J. L. CHATFIELD. P. A. AMISS. JESSE HARRIS.

STATION STAFF.

L. G. CARPENTER, M. S, - METEOROLOGIST AND IRRIGATION ENGINEER
C. S.CRANDALL, M. S, - - - -  HorTICULTURIST AND BOTANIST
C. P. GILLETTE, M. S,, - - - - - - - - EnToMoLOGIST
W. W. COOKE, B.S., A. M,, - - - - - - - AGRICULTURIST
W. P. HEADDEN, A. M,, Pu. D,, - - - - - - CHEMIST
R. E. TRIMBLE, B. S., AssisTANT METEOROLOGIST AND IRRIGATION ENGINEER
FRANK L. WATROUS, - - - - - ASSISTANT AGRICULTURIST
LOUIS A. TEST, B.M. E, A.C, - - - - AssisTaNT CHEMIST
E. D. BALL, M. S., - - - - - - ASSISTANT ENTOMOLOGIST
C. H. POTTER, M. S,, - - - - - - AssisTANT HORTICULTURIST
JOSEPH LOWNES, B. S, - - - - - - - AssisTaANT CHEMIST
F. C. ALFORD,B. S., - - - - - - AssisTaNT CHEMIST
H. H. GRIFFIN, B. S,, -  SUPERINTENDENT ARKANSAS VALLEY SUBSTATION

Rocky Ford, Colorado
J. E. PAYNE, M. S,, - - - SUPERINTENDENT PLAINS SUBSTATION

Cheyenne Wells, Colorado

OFFICERS.
PRESIDENT BARTON O. AYLESWORTH, A. M., LL. D.
L. G. CARPENTER, M. S., - - - - - DirecTOR
A. M. HAWLEY, - - - - - - SECRETARY

W. R. HEADDEN, B. S,, - STENOGRAPHER AND CLERK



FURTHER NOTES

ON

THE BIRDS OF COLORADO.

BY W. W. COOKE.

Since the publication in March, 1898, of the notes on Colo-
rado birds that had been gathered the previous year, many
additional notes have been secured. The largest number from
any one source have come from a thorough study of the fine
collection of Mr. Edwin Carter at Breckenridge. This collection
represents the work of Mr. Carter for more than thirty years.
Much of the material was gathered in the immediate vicinity of
Breckenridge, and the rest in Middle Park and South Park.
Breckenridge is at an altitude of 9,500 feet, while Middle and
South Parks are from 7,500 to 8,500, sn that Mr. Carter's collec-
tion is especially valuable as showing the bird life of the
mountains and mountain parks. Breckenridge is on the western
slope of the main range, and this collection furnishes several new
records for the Pacific side of the mountains as well as a higher
range than before known for more than thirty species. The
Carter collection contains 184 species of birds, of which 127 are
known to breed in Middle and South Parks. Mr. Carter has also
taken 16 species that are not now in the collection. The collection
adds two new birds to the state, Ammodramus leconteis and Falco
sparverius deserticolus, and one new breeding record, Wilsonia
pusilla pileolata.

Much space is given to notes from this collection, because
the recent death of Mr. Carter makes the collection complete so
far as his work is concerned. No catalogue or summary of this
collection has ever been published. The present writer made
three visits to Breckenridge, and has studied every bird in the
collection at least twice. The last visit was but a few days before
Mr. Carter left home on that last trip from which he was not to
return alive. On this visit a complete investigation was made of
all Mr. Carter’s records of birds he had taken that are not now in



180 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

the collection. This bulletin therefore presents the full work of
Mr. Carter with reference to Colorado ornithology. Many of the
notes from his collection add nothing new to our knowledge of
the birds of the state, but are entered in order to make a com-
plete catalogue of the species represented in the collection.

Most of the rest of the new notes come from the further in-
vestigations of Mr. C. E. Aiken, who has spent a great deal of
time the past two years in collecting and studying the birds of
the « Divide” and the plains east of Colorado Springs. From his
own collecting he has added five birds to the Colorado list, and of
two more he has obtained the records from other persons. One
of the excursions of Mr. Aiken deserves special mention as show-
ing the possibilities of Colorado ornithology. The days from
May 19-27, 1899, he spent in the vicinity of Limon, about a
hundred miles out on the plains east of Colorado Springs. A
poor place for birds one would think, and yet while there he en-
countered what seemed to be a flight of eastern birds that had
wandered from their usual course and strayed several hundred
miles to the westward, and mingled with them some distinctively
western species scarcely to be expected east of the mountains.
The Red-bellied Woodpecker, Tennessee Warbler, Least Fly-
catcher, Red-bellied Nuthatch, Bobolink and Scarlet Tanager
were rare visitants from the east found there, and in addition he
took the Connecticut Warbler and the Canadian Warbler, both
being the first records for Colorado.

In contradistinction to this highly successful trip, may be
noted one taken by the present writer, which also shows the
peculiar distribution of bird life in Colorado. About the middle
of May he went from Fort Collins to Grand Junction. The latter
place is about a hundred and fifty miles fuither south and five
hundred feet lower than Fort Collins. Vegetation was at least
two weeks in advance of the more northern location, but bird
migration was apparently in just the same stage; being another
instance of what is probably a general rule, that migration on a
western slope is later than on an eastern. More surprising than
this, however, was the character of the birds seen. Grand
Junction is three hundred miles west of Fort Collins, on the
Pacific slope and on the Grand river, that one would expect to
find a natural highway for birds from the west and south. The
country was quite carefully explored for twenty miles along the
Grand and Gunnison rivers, and in all somewhat over forty
different species of birds were identified. They were all common
birds of the eastern slope, occurring at Fort Collins, except the
Raven and the California Quail. The former occurs over all of

4



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 181

western Colorado, while the latter has been introduced and has
become exceedingly abundant. Out among the greasewoods,
where greasewood is about the only vegetation that can grow,
these Quail vie with the lizards as to which shall be the most
common animal life present. In the whole trip not a dis-
tinctively southern or western species was observed, nor is there
one in the list of sixty-one species of birds seeu there by Miss
Myra Eggleston during several years residence. ~The valley of
the San Juan river serves as a great highway for southwestern
forms into southwestern Colorado, and many extend along
the Rio Grande into south central Colorado on the Atlantic slope,
but apparently there is some conformation of land or condition
of climate that keeps these forms away from west central Colo-
rado.

The present bulletin is paged in continuation of bulletins
Nos. 37 and 44, and references dre to the pages of these bulletins.
On page 3 the total number of species and varieties known to
occur in Colorado should be changed to 387, of which 243 are
known to breed. Thus in the three years since the Colorado list
was published, 27 additions have been made and 15 more species
ascertained to breed in the state. There is good reason to believe
that the list, even now, is far from complete. A single fact will
show how great are the future probabilities. In a small collec-
tion of beautifully mounted birds at Cheyenne, Wyoming, pre-
pared by Mr. Frank Bond, are six species of birds taken by him
at Cheyenne, less than ten miles from the Colorado line, that have
not yet been found in this state. These species are Sterna hirundo,
Pelecanus fuscus, Crymophilus fulicarius, Agialitis meloda circum-
cincta, Anthus spragueit and Cistothorus stellaris, and there is every
reason to believe that each of these will eventually be added to
the Colorado list.



182 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

CLASSIFICATION OF COLORADO BIRDS.

Changes to be made, including those already made on page
128 and pages 148-150.

Page 8. 1. Residents: Add

Callipepla squamata.

Tympanuchus americanus.
Phasianus terquatus.

Falco sparverius deserticolus.
Syrnium nebulosum.

Coccothraustes vespertinus montanus.

Page 9. 2. Winter visitants. Omit

Coccothraustes vespertinus montanus.

Page 10. 4. Species that have been taken in Colorado in
winter, either as rare or accidental visitors. Add

Gavia arctica.

Larus philadelphia.

Somateria dresseri. -
Nyctala tengmalmi richardsoni.
Acanthis linaria rostrata.
Junco montanus.

Page 11. B. Species that breed on the plains, but only to the foot-
hills of the mountains. Add

Philoliela minor.
Callipepla squamata.
Tympanuchus americanus.

6



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 183

Phasianus torquatus.

Syrnium nebulosum.
Phalenoptilus nuttallii nitidus.
Zamelodia ludoviciana.

Seinrus aurocapillus.
Harporhynchus bendirei.

Page 12. (. Species that breed in the mountains or mountain parks
and not on the plains. Add

Falco sparverius deserticolus.
Coccothraustes vespertinus montanus.
Wilsonia pusilla pileolata.

D. Species that breed principally in the mountains. Add

Empidonax hammondi.

Page 13. E. Species that breed regularly only in Southern Colorado.
Add

Plegadis guarauna.
Callipepla squamata.

Page 13. 6. Species taken in the State during the summer,
but not known to breed. Add

Gavia imber.

Aythya americana.

Charitonetta albeola.

Ardetta exilis.

Totanus flavipes.

Stellula calliope.

Astragalinus psaltria mexicanus.
Melospiza georgiana.

Omit
Plegadis guarauna.
Callipepla squamata.
Philohela minor.
Phaleenoptilus nuttallii nitidus.
Seiurus aurocapillus.

7



184 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Page 13. 7. Migrants. Add

Gavia adamsii.

Branta canadensis minima.
Porzana jamaicensis.
Astragalinus tristis pallidus.
Piranga erytbromelas.
Dendroica palmarum.

Omit
Harporhynchus bendirei.

Page 14. 8. Stragglers. Add

Gavia adamsii.

Gavia arctica.

Somateria dresseri.

Branta canadensis minima.
Plegadis autumnalis.
Ardea egretta.

Porzana jamaicensis.
Nyctala tengmalmi richardsoni.
Bubo virginianus arcticus.
Coccyzus americanus.
Dryobates pubescens.
Stellula calliope.

Acanthis linaria rostrata.
Astragalinus psaltria mexicanus.
Ammodramus leconteii.
Melospiza georgiana.
Piranga erythromelas.
Dendroica palmarum.
Geothlypis agilis.
Geothlypis trichas.
Wilsonia canadensis.

Omit

Sylvania pusilla pileolata.
Harporhynchus bendirei.

Page 15. 10. Rare or irregular visitants, from the east [or
southeast. Add

Branta canadensis minima.
Plegadis autumnalis.

8



Page 16.

BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Ardea egretta.
Tympanuchus americanus.
Syrnium nebulosum.
Ammodramus leconteii.
Melospiza georgiana.
Zamelodia ludoviciana.
Piranga erythromelas.
Dendroica palmarum.
Geothlypis agilis.
Geothlypis trichas.
Wilsonia canadensis.

185

12. Rare or irregular visitants, from the west or
southwest. Add

Stellula calliope.
Astragalinus psaltria mexicanus.

Add the star (*) to denote breeding, to

Page 16

Plegadis guarauna.

SUMMARY.

Total species in Colorado__ . —_______ ____ _________

Or o

LX>

10.
12.

Residents .. o o L __
Regular winter visitants from the north____.____
Regular breeders that sometimes occur in winter_
Rare or accidental winter visitants ______ ______
Summer residents____ ____ _____L _____________
A. Breeding on plains and in mountains_____
B. Breeding on plains, but not in mountains__
C. Breeding in mountains, but not on plains__
D. Breeding principally in mountains, sparingly
onplains____ _________________._.___

E. Breeding regularly only in southern Colorado
Summer visitants, not known to breed ____ .___ _
Migrants ____ L _.__
Stragglers . .
Regular visitants trom east and southeast_______
Rare visitants from east and southeast ____ ____ -
Regular visitants from west and southwest . ____
Rare visitants from west and southwest ____ ____

9

387

243



186 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

BIBLIOGRAPHY OF COLORADO ORNITHOLOGY.

Page 21. Add. Aiken, C. E.  Otocoris alpestris arenicola.
Colorado Springs Gazette (local newspaper), Feb. 8, 1899.
Habits of this bird during cold weather.

Page 22. Add. AntHONY, A. W. A new subspecies of the
Genus Dryobates. Auk, X/7//. 1896, p. 32.

Describes the subspecies Dryobates villosus montanus. Rocky Moun-

tain Woodpecker with the type from Boulder, Colorado. In Auk, XV". 1898,

p. 54, Anthony changes montanus to monticola, and as such this subspecies

has been recognized by the A. O. U.

Page 22. Add. Bairp, S. F. Smithsonian Miscellaneous Col-
lections, 181, Review of American Birds in the Museum of
the Swithsonian Institution. Part I. North and Middle
America. Washington Smithsonian Institution, 1864-66,
pp. 1V, 450.

Contains incidental records of a few species of birds taken in Colorado.

Baxags, OuTraM. A Review of the Three-toed Woodpeckers of
North America. Auwk, XVII 1900, p. 126.
Description of Picoides americanus dorsalis, with notes on nine speci-
mens taken in Colorado.
Page 26. Add. Brewster, WM. Lewis’s Woodpecker Storing
Acorns. Auk, XV. 1898, p. 188.
Habits of the birds as noted near Denver, Colorado, and reported to him
by Manly Hardy. -
Page 26. Add. Cmristig, N. R. The Pinon Jay. Osprey, I1L
1898, p. 57.

Short account of its breeding habits near Rouse Junction, Colorado.

Page 27. Add. Cooxe, W. W. The State Agricultural Col-
lege, The Agricultural Experiment Station, Bulletin No. 44,
Technical Series No. 4, Further Notes on the Birds of Colo-
rado, An Appendix to Bulletin No. 37, on the Birds of Colo-
rado. By W. W. Cooke. Approved by the Station Council.
Alston Ellis, President. Fort Collins, Colorado, March,

10



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 187

1898. The Smith-Brooks Printing Company, Denver, pp.
145-176. [Date of distribution, March, 1898.]

Adds eleven new species to the state list; references to 15 books and
articles; additional notes on 98 species.

CookE, W. W. The Scarlet Ibis—A Correction. Auk, XV. 1898,
p. 183.

Statement that the specimens of Scarlet Ibis reported in the Auk, XIV.
1897, p. 316, proved to be the White faced Glossy Ibis.

Cooke, W. W. A New Bird for Colorado. Osprey, III. 1898,
p. 13.

A Le Conte’s Sparrow taken by E. Carter at Breckenridge, October 2,
1886. It is stated that this is the first mountain record, but this is an error,
as Merrill, Auk, X717, 1898, p. 16, had just previously recorded it from Idaho,
west of the mountains, but at a much lower altitude. Breckenridge is 9,500
feet alcitude. The article also contains records at Breckenridge of the Slate-
colored Sparrow, Mockingbird and Bobolink.

Cooxr, W. W. - More New Birds for Colorado. A4uk, XVI 1899,
p. 187.
Adds three new species to the state list, Branta canadensis mintma,
dstragalinus psaltria mexicanus and Junco montanus.

Page 29. Add. DiLre, F. M. Nesting of the Pine Siskin at
Denver, Colo. The Condor, II. 1900, p. 73.

Several nests in the spring of 1899 within the city limits of Denver.

Page 31. Add. Fremont, Joun C. Report of the Exploring
Expedition to the Rocky Mountains in the year 1842, and
to Oregon and north California in the years 1843-4. By
Brev. Capt. J. C. Fremont of the topographical engineers,
under the orders of Col. J. J. Abert, chief of the topograph-
ical bureau. Printed by order of the House of Representa-
tives, Washington ; Blair & Rives, printers. 1845, p. 586.

Capt. Fremont crossed the State by way of the Grand river and the
South Platte. His narrative contains only a few unimportant references to
Colorado birds.

Page 31. Add. Grimorg, L. D.  Western Goshawk in Colo-
rado. Osprey, I11. 1898, p. 28.

One shot at Sweetwater Lake, Garfield county, Colorado, February 12,
1898, by J. T. Meirer, and identified by the Smithsonian as striatulus. Two
others seen later.

GiLymork, L. B.  Some Notes on Colorado Birds. Bul. Mich. Orn.
Club. II. April, 1898, p. 19.

ol I\(Tlotes on seventeen species of birds seen in the vicinity of Dotsero,
olorado.

GizMore, L. B. Notes on the Western Yellow-throat and Amer-

11



188 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

ican Raven in Colorado. Bul. Mich. Orn. Club, I1I. January,
1899, p. 8.

Notes on these two species seen near Dotsero.

Page 32. Add. Howe, R. H, Jr. Ranges ot Hylocichla
Suscescens, and Hylocichla fuscescens salicicole in North Amer-
ica. Auk, XVII 1900, p. 22.

Measurements of two specimens of salicicola taken in Colorado.

Page 32. Add. INcErsorLL, EarNesT. Knocking Round the
Rockies. Harper Bros, N. Y., 1883.

Contains descriptive notes on several Colorado birds.

Page 33. Add. “J.” [Capr. P. M. THORNE.] Snipe Wintering
in Colorado. Forest and Stream. February 15, 1882,

Two Wilson’s Snipe (Gallinago delicata) found February 3, 1882, at Fort
Lyon, Colorado. The gizzard of the one shot contained partly digested fish.

Page 33. Add. Jomxson, H. C. In the Breeding Home of
Clarke’s Nutcracker (Nucifraga columbianus).  The Condor, I1.
1900, p. 49.

Mentions all the nests of this bird taken in Colorado previous to 1900.

Joxes, Lynps. The Songs of the Warblers. (Mniotiltidz).
Laboratory Bulletin No. 10. Oberlin College. Also issued
as Wilson Bulletin No. 30. Oberlin, Ohio, March 20, 1900,
p. 657

Notes on all the Warblers known to occur in the United States, with
specific references to several of them as occurring in Colorado.

Jonms, P. L. Flammulated Owls. Osprey, I11. 1898, p. 46.

Records of three more captures near Beulah, Colorado, and one set of
eggs.

Page 33. Add. Keyser, LEaANDER S. Rocky Mountain Birds.
Popular Science, XXXIV. 1900, p. 8.

Short account of several common birds seen near Manitou.

KEevser, LEANDER S. Rocky Mountain Birds. N.Y. Evening
Post (newspaper), September 2, 1899.

Observations on the birds near Colorado Springs and Manitou.

Page 35. Add. Nuasm, H. W. Our Winter Birds. The Cuctus.
(Local magazine, Pueblo, Colorado.) 7/, No. 1, 1892.

Notes on the winter birds of Pueblo.

Page 35. Add. Nrrsoy, E. W. Description of a new Subspecies
of Meleagris gallopavo and proposed changes in the nomen-

12



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 189

clature of certain North American Birds. Auk, X17/77. 1900,
p. 120.

Describes a new sub-species, Meleagris gallopavo merriami, and assigns
to it the wild turkeys of southwestern Colorado.

Page 35. Add. OBERHOLSER, HArRrY C. Description of a new
North American Thrush. Auk, XV. 1898, p. 303.

Describes H. u. alme, subsp. nov. and gives Colorado as included in its
habitat. This subspecies has been rejected by the A. O. U.

OBerHOLZER, HARRY C. A Revision of the Wrens of the Genus
Thryomanes Sclater. Proc. U. S. Nat. Mus., XX/. No. 1153,
1898, p. 427.

Gives a new name, Thryomanes bewickii eremophilus, to the form that
occurs in Colorado. Up to January, 1900, this had not been passed upon by
the A. O. U.

Page 36. Ripeway, RoBerr. New Species, etc, of American
Birds, II.  Fringillidee (continued). Auk, XV. 1898, p. 319.

Describes a new subspecies, Calcarius lapponicus alascensis, Alaskan
Longspur, and includes Colorado in its habitat.

13



190 'BIRDS OF COLORADO.

THE HISTORY OF COLORADO ORNITHOLOGY.

Page 41. Add.

1864-6. Baird. Review of American Birds. Adds Lanius
ludovicianus excubitorides taken in Colorado by D. Thompson.

Page 42.
Under 1872. Allen. Omit Lanius ludovicianus excubitorides,

as it had already been recorded by Baird in his Review of Amer-
ican Birds.

Page 48. Add.

1898. Cooke. Osprey, ///7. 1898, p. 13. Ammodramus
leconteit taken by Carter at Breckenridge.

1899. Cooke. Auk, X7/ 1899, p. 187.  Astragalinus
psaltria mexicanus and Branta canadensis minima taken at Denver ;
Junco montanus taken at Pueblo.

1900. Cooke. (olorado Experiment Station Bulletin No. 66.
The present publication contains the first records for Colorado of
nine species as follows: Gavia arctica, Ardetta egretta, Syrnium
nebulosum, Astragalinus tristis pallidus, Geothlypis agilis, Geothlypis
trichas and Wilsonia canadensis by Aiken; Plegadis autumnalis by
A. T. Allen; Falco sparverius deserticolus by Carter.

Page 48. RECAPITULATION. Add.

1898.. | W. W.Cooke.....ooovviniiinninnnn, 1 364
1898.. | W.W.Cooke........cooviiniinn it ‘ 10 ‘ 314
1898.. | W. W. Cooke....oovvviiiiiiiiiien 1 375
1899.. | W. W. CooKke. ..o ovniniiiiiiiniin et I 3 318
1900.. | W. W. CoOKE ..ot vevr vt ivianieian s 9 387

14



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 191

THE BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Page 49. 1. AEchmophorus occidentalis. WESTERN GREBE.

Two shot out of three seen on Sheldon’s Lake, near Fort
Collins, October 29, 1898, by Wils Black. One of them is now
mounted in the museum of the Agricultural College.

This species has been seen by Edwin Carter in South Park,
but not taken.

Page 49. 4. Colymbus nigricollis californicus. AMERICAN
EARED GREBE.

Has been seen at Breckenridge in migration by Edwin
Carter, and breeds abundantly in Middle Park. In the following
pages many records of Mr. Carter are given which are not in a
certain sense new records, since they would be implied by the
knowledge of the vccurrence of the species in neighboring local-
ities, but they are entered here both as a record of Mr. Carter’s
wide study of Colorado birds in localities not visited by other
naturalists, and to furnish additional proof of the correctness of
previous published records. Breckenridge is on the Blue River
at an elevation of 9,500 feet, and about fifty miles from the
junction of the Blue and the Grand rivers. Most of Mr. Carter’s
records of “Middle Park” meant the country around the mouth
of the Blue river, with an altitude of 7,000-7,500 feet. His ex-
peditions cover considerable of South Park, but most of his
collecting has been along the branches of the South Platte on the
eastern side of the park "at about 8 ,000 feet.

Page 50. 6. Podilymbus podiceps. PIED-BILLED GREBE.

Seen by Mr. Carter at Breckenridge in migration, but never
known to breed there.

Page 50. 7. Change to Gavia imber. Loox.

This and many changes given later are made to conform
with the present nomenclature of the American Ornithologists’

15



192 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Union. In the remainder of these notes the words “Change to”
will be omitted and merely the present name given.

Seen by Mr. Carter in Middle Park. Mr. L. B. Gilmore re-
ports that one was shot in July, 1897, on Sweetwater Lake, was
mounted and is now in the possession of Mr. John Root. Thisis
the first summer record for Colorado.

Page 50. Add. 9. Gavia arctica. BLACK-THROATED LoOON.

A northern species occurring as a rare fall and winter
visitant to Colorado.

Mr. C. E. Aiken of Colorado Springs, contributes the follow-
ing notes.

“Three small Loons were observed on Prospect Lake in the
suburbs of Colorado Springs, in November, 1898, and all were
shot by a local gunner. One which I subsequently examined
proved to be of this species.

“I also examined in 1883 a specimen killed, I think, the
previous fall near Colorado Springs.

“Colorado is within the probable winter range of the
species, and it may be a regular visitant.”

Page 50. Add. [10. Gavia pacifica. Paciric Loon.

One was shot in November, 1899, near Clayton, New Mexico, just over
the Colorado line, and was presented by Mr. Jesse Harris to the museum of
the Agricultural College at Fort Collins.

This is the western form, not before recorded east of the Rocky
Mountains.]

Page 50. Add. [11. Gavia lumme. RED-THROATED Loon.

The distribution of this species is given in the A. O. U. Check List as
“Northern part of northern hemisphere, migrating southward in winter nearly
across the United States.” This would bring Colorado within the limits of
its distribution, and hence it is one of the species that should be especially
sought. It has been taken in Nebraska.

In the following pages about twenty such species are included as show-
ing what will probably be found some day in Colorado, and to direct attention
to them as species for future investigation.]

Page 50. 53. Larus californicus. CALIFORNIA GULL.
Mr. Carter’s collection contains two specimens of this Gull;

one taken April 28, 1884, in Middle Park at 7,000 feet, and the
other taken at Denver, October 26, 1878.

Page 51. 54. Larus delawarensis. RING-BILLED GULL.

The present writer found this species breeding quite com-
monly June 18, 1898, at the San Luis Lakes at an altitude of
7,500, being more than a thousand feet above previous breeding
records. Mr. Carter has never found them breeding nor seen
them in fall migration, but in spring has seen them in both
South and Middle Parks.

16



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 193

Page 51. 60. Larus philadelphia. BoNAPARTE'S GULL.

Three more instances are known from Colorado Springs,
Denver and Longmont. The one from Denver is in winter
plumage.  Mr. Carter has taken one in Middle Park in the
spring, this being the first record for Colorado west of the range.

Page 51. (2. Xema sabinii. SaBINE's GULL.

Mr. Carter has a specimen taken September 26, 1886, on an
alpine Jake near Breckenridge at over 10,000 feet. Mr. Aiken
killed one at Manitou Park, October 10, 1897.

Page 51. Add. [64. Sterna tschegrava. CaspiaN TERN.

“Nearly cosmopolitan; in North America breeding southward to Vir-
ginia, Lake Michigan, Texas, Nevada and California.”—(A. O. U.) Has bheen
taken in Nebraska and probably will later be added to Colorado birds.)

Page 51. 69. Sterna forsteri. Forsrer’s TERN.
Noted by Mr. Carter only in migration.

Page 51. Add. [70. Sterna hirundo. Common TERN.

This Tern occurs over all of North America, but chiefly east of the
plains. Specimens of both young-of-the-year and old birds are in Mr. Bond's
collection, taken at Cheyenne. It is also known from Kansas and Nebraska,
so we may confidently expect that the future will add this to the list of Colo-
rado birds.]

Page 52. [74. Sterna antillarum. Lgeast TERN.

“Northern South America, northward to California, Minnesota and New
England, and casually to Labrador, breeding nearly throughout its range.”—
(A.O.U.) Has been noted many times in both Nebraska and Kansas and
undoubtedly comes into eastern Colorado, though up to the present it has no
Colorado record.] .

Page 52. Add. [121. Phalacrocorax mexicanus. MExicaN CORMORANT.

. “West Indies and Central America to southern United States: north in
the interior to Kansas and southern Illinois."—(A. O. U.) There has also been
a specimen reported from Nebraska, so it should be looked for in Colorado.]

Page 52. 125. Pelecanus erythrorhynchos.  AMERICAN
WHITE PELICAN.

Several late records indicate that these birds have not yet
deserted Colorado. A flock of about forty was seen feeding on a
small lake near Denver in the spring of 1898.

Mr. Carter has one taken at Breckenridge, August 10, 1892,
has seen them in both Middle and South Parks, has seen them
feeding on alpine lakes and even migrating over the mountain
passes at 13,000 feet.

Page 52. Add. [126. Pelecanus fuscus. Brown PELICAN.

One was taken July 12, 1899, near Cheyenne, Wyoming, and is now in
the Bond collection.

17



194 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Page 52. 129. Merganser americanus. AMERICAN MER-
GANSER.

Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 53. 130. Merganser serrator. RED-BREASTED MER-
GANSER.

One taken by Mr. Carter in Middle Park is the first record
west of the range in Colorado.

Page 53. 131. Lophodytes cucullatus. Hoopep MERGANSEE.
Mr. Carter has one taken June 1, 1871, near Canon City.

Page 53. 132. Anas boschas. MALLARD.
Taken breeding by Mr. Carter in South and Middle Parks.

Page 53. In place of 133. Anas obscura. Brack Duck. Put
134a. Anas fulvigula maculosa. MorrLED Duck.

Although no specimens of this duck taken in Colorado have
been examined by the present writer, yet there can be no doubt
that the three specimens reported really belong to this subspecies.

Page 53. 135. Chaulelasmus streperus. GADWALL.
Breeds in Middle Park, according to Mr. Carter.

Page 54. 137. Mareca americana. BALDPATE.
Seen by Mr. Carter in summer in Middle Park at 7,000.

Page 54. 139. Nettion carolinensis. GREEN-WINGED TEAL.
140. Querquedula discors. BLUE-WINGED TEAL.
141. Querquedula.cyanoptera. CiNNaMON TEAL.
142. Spatula clypeata. SHOVELLER.

These four species of ducks have all been found by Mr. Car-
ter at Breckenridge in migration, but are none of them known
by him to breed at that altitude, though all breed in the great
mountain parks.

Page 55. 143. Dafila acuta. PINTAIL.

Mr. Carter has taken Pintails in Middle Park at a little over
7,000 feet.

Page 55. 144. Aix sponsa. Woop Duck.

Two occurrences near Cheyenne are reported by Mr. Bond,
who says they arc quite comwmon in northern Wyoming. Mr. A.
T. Allen has known several instances in the vicinity of Denver,
but none of these were in the summer.

18



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 195

Page 55. 146. Aythya americana. REDHEAD.

Facts are accumulating which make it probable that this
species will in the near future be accounted among the breeding
birds of Colorado. Several of these birds stayed in the reservoir
at City Park in Denver all the summers of 1898 and 1899, but
there was nothing to indicate that they nested there. A red-
headed duck, presumably of this species, a fine male, was shot at
the San Luis Lakes, June 18, 1898. This species, as well as the
Canvas-back, is known to breed from northern United States
northward.

Page 55. 147. Aythya vallisneria. CANVAS-BACK.
Page 55. 148. Aythya marila. Scaup Duck.
Page 56. 149. Aythya affinis. Lgsser Scaup Duck.

These three have been taken by Mr. Carter at Breckenridge
in migration.

Page 56. 152. Clangula islandica. BarrRow’s GOLDEN-EYE.

Mr. Carter reports these ducks as common breeders in
Middle Park, and that he once found them nesting at Georgia
Pass at an altitude of 10,000 feet. As recorded by Brewer, B. N.
0. C. IV, 1879, p. 148, Mr. Carter took in Colorado in 1876 the
first eggs of this species known to science.

Paae 56. 153. Charitonetta albeola. BUFFLE-HEAD.

In the Carter collection is a fine male taken in Middle
Park April 14, 1877, and a female taken May 5, 1884. Mr.
Carter says that later in 1884, sometime in July, in Middle Park,
he took both male and female. The male was in such worn
plumage that it was not saved. The female was kept and
mounted, but is not now on hand. Known to breed from
northern United States northward.

Page 56. 154. Harelda hyemalis. OLD-Squaw.

On October 16, 1898, B. Haywood killed two at Calkins’
Lake near Longmont. On October 23 he killed another at the
same place. Skins of two of these are now at the capitol at
Denver.

Page 57. 155. Histrionicus histrionicus. HAarLEQUIN Duck.

Mr. Carter has found it breeding in Middle Park and on the
Blue river a little below Breckenridge at 9,200 feet altitude.

Page 57. 165. Oidemia deglandi. WHITE-WINGED SCOTER.

One was shot on Barr Lake near Denver, November 2, 1898,
and reported by Mr. Fenton.

19



196 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Page 57. 166. Oidemia perspicillata. SUrF Scorer.

Two were killed at Loveland on October 31, 1899, by Mr.
H. A. Flynn of Denver.

A few days before, on October 22, Mr. L. B. Meek shot a fine
male at Barr Lake near Denver. The female was with it, but
was not secured. Three other specimens were known at the
same place within the next week.

Page 57. 167. Erismatura jamaicensis. Rubppy Duck.

At Breckenridge, Mr. Carter knows them only as migrants,
though they nest but a little lower down toward the Park.

Page 58. 169. Chen hyperborea. Lgsser Sxow GoOSE.
Once seen by Mr. Carter in Middle Park.

Page 58. 169a. Chen hyperborea nivalis. GrEaTER SNOW
GoosE. :
One was killed by Mr. John F. Campion of Denver, at
Boyd’s Lake near Loveland, April 9, 1899. It was a female and
is now in the capitol at Denver.

Page 58. Add. [169. 1. Chen caerulescens. BLUE GoosE.

“Interior of North America, breeding on eastern shores of Hudson Bay
and migrating south, in winter, through Mississippi valley to Gulf coast.”—
(A. O. U.) “Interior of North America east of the Rocky Mountains.”"—
(Goss.) Noted from Kansas and Nebraska as not uncommon in fall and
winter.]

Page 58. 171a. Anser albifrons gambeli. AyERICAN WHITE-

FRONTED GOOSE.

There is one in the Carter collection taken in Middle Park,
and Mr. Carter says that in migration he has sometimes seen
them there in quite large numbers.

Page 58. 172. Branta canadensis. (CaxaDpa GOOSE.

In migration at Breckenridge and breeds in Middle Park.
Page 59. Add. 172c. Branta canadensis minima. Cack-

LING (GOOSE.

There is one at the capitol in Denver, killed by Mr. John F.
Campion at Loveland, April 10, 1898, and presented by him to
the State Natural History Society.

Page 59. 180. Olor columbianus. WHISTLING SWAN.
One taken by Mr. Carter in Middle Park.

Page 60. Add. 186. Plegadis autumnalis. Grossy IBIs.
Accidental. A fine specimen of this bird in full plumage is

20



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 197

at Mr. A. T. Allen’s in Denver. It was shot by him near Denver
several years ago. This is the southern form and Denver is
many miles north of its ordinary range. ~Mr. Aiken writes that
Mr. B. G. Voight of Denver shot an adult male April 12, 1898,
along the Arkansasriver, three miles west of Salida. Mr. Voight
has the mounted specimen still in his possession.

Page 60. 187. Plegadis guarauna. WHITE-FACED GLOSSY

IBIs.

Several more records have been received. Two specimens
were shot on Barr Lake near Denver, October 3, 1898. Four
were shot in the fall at Twin Lakes at an elevation of 9,000
feet. Mr. A. T. Allen has a young-of-the-year taken near Den-
ver. Mr. Carter has taken them in South and Middle Parks and
at Twin Lakes, and there is a specimen at Glenwood Springs
shot in the vicinity. These last two are the first records west of
the range in Colorado.

Page 60. 188. Tantalus loculator. Woop IBIs.
Mr. Carter has seen the wing and bill of one taken on the

Blue river, twenty-five miles below Breckenridge, at about 8,000
feet.

Page 60. 190. Botaurus lentiginosus. AMERICAN BITTERN.
Found by Mr. Carter breeding in both Middle and South
Parks.
Noted by Mr. A. D. Baker in the Wet Mountain valley at
8,000 feet. '

Page 61. 191. Ardetta exilis. LeasT BITTERN.

A mounted specimen is now in Denver, taken by Mr.
Rudolph Borcherdt on Berkeley Lake near Denver, June 8.1898.
Mr. Carter has one taken in South Park, May 14, 1875, and Mr.
A. D. Baker has seen one in the Wet Mountain valley at over
8,000 feet.

Page 61. 194. Ardea herodias. GreaT BLuE HEron.

Once found by Mr. Carter, breeding in Middle Park at
7,000 feet altitude, and it has been seen by Mr. A. D. Baker in
the Wet Mountain valley at least a thousand feet higher.

Page 61. Add. 196. Ardea egretta. AMERICAN EGRET.

Rare or accidental in spring. Mr. C. E. Aiken writes as
follows: “On May 12th, 1899, Mr. A. Gruber and Mr. F.
(ikanck—taxidermists in my employ—reported seeing a single
bird in a tall cottonwood tree five miles south of Colorado

21



198 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Springs.  As they are familiar with this species, as well as the
more common 4. candidissima, there appears no reason to doubt
their identitication.

Page 61. 197. Ardea candidissima. Sxowy Hgron.

So many records for Colorado are accumulating of this
species that it must be counted as a regular summer visitant to
the state, whether or not it breeds. Two more specimens are
known from Denver; three known by Mr. Aiken at Colorado
Springs the spring of 1899 ; one at Glenwood Springs the spring
of 1898, while Mr. Carter has not only taken them in Middle
and South Parks, but even at Twin Lakes at 9,000 feet. A
male and female were taken together by Mr. Carter, May 12,
1896, on the Gunnison river.

Page 61. Add. [201. Ardea virescens. GREEN HERON.

“Temperate North America.”—(A. O. U.) Common summer resident
of Nebraska and Kansas. Also known as common in the states west of Colo-
rado. Should be noted before long from Colorado.

Page 61. 202. Nycticorax nycticorax nzevius. Brack-
crROWNED NicHT HERON.

In 1875 Mr. Aiken found them breeding at the San Luis
Lakes and secured eggs. The present writer also found them
there in 1898. Mr. Carter has taken them in both Middle and
South Parks. Mr. L. B. Gilmore saw them on Sweetwater Lake
at 8,000 feet, which is one of the highest records for this species.

Page 62. 205. Grus canadensis. LiTTLE BrRowN CRANE.

Mr. A. T. Allen has a mounted specimen, shot several years
ago near Denver.

Page 62. 206. Grus mexicana. SANDHILL CRANE.

Mr. Carter has known of their breeding in Middle Park to
about 8,000 feet, and Mr. Baker saw some November 15, 1899,
in the Wet Mountain valley at about the same altitude.

Page 63. Add. [208. Rallus elegans. Kinag RaiL.

In Goss' “Birds of Kansas” this species is given as extending “West
into Colorado.” There seems to be an error about this, and there is at present
no undoubted record of this bird in Colorado. Nince, however, it is a common
species in Kansas and Nebraska, nearly to the Colorado line, we may expect
sooner or later to have the above record verified.]

Page 63. 212. Rallus virginianus. VIRGINIA RAIL.

Taken by Mr. Aiken at the San Luis Lakes, June 30, 1875,
and therefore breeding there at 7,500 feet. One was brought to
Mr. Aiken that was shot February 16, 1899, at a spring five
miles from Colorado Springs. It was a male in good condition,

22



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 199

though this was the middle of one of the severest winters ever
known in Colorado, with the temperature many degrees below
sero. Several were said to have been seen, and also a smaller,
darker kind that was probably carolina. Has been seen by Mr.
Baker in the Wet Mountain valley at over 8,000 feet.

Page 63. 214. Porzana carolina. Sora.

Taken by Mr. Carter at Breckenridge, and breeds from
Middle Park up the Blue river to about 9,000 feet.

Page 63. Add. (215. Porzana noveboracensis. Yerrow Ralr.

«Chiefly eastern North America, north to Nova Scotia, Hudson Bay,
etc., less commonly west to Nevada and California.”—(A. O. U.) Thus by im-
plication Colorado is included in its habitat, but it has not yet been found
here. Known as not uncommon in Kansas and Nebraska.]

Page 63. 221. Fulica americana. AmEerIicaN CooT.

Breeds in Middle and South Parks, but known by Mr. Car-
ter at Breckenridge only in migration.

Page 63. 223. Phalaropus lobatus. NORTHERN PHALAROPE.

Mr. Carter saw several in Middle Park at 7,000 feet, May 26,
1884. He has taken them at Breckenridge in migration.

Page 63. 224. Steganopus tricolor. WiLsoN’s PHALAROPE.

Two pairs were taken near Glenwood Springs during the
spring of 1898. Mr. Carter has taken them in migration in both
Middle and South Parks, but not at Breckenridge. On Septem-
ber 1, 1885, he took a young-of-the-year at timber line.

Page 64. 225. Recurvirostra americana. AMERICAN AVOCET.

At the same places where Aiken found themm breeding in
the San Luis valley in 1875, the present writer found. them
breeding in 1898. Mr. Carter says that he has found them
breeding in South Park, and has taken them in migration at
Breckenridge.

Page 64. 230. Gallinago delicata. WiLsoN’s SNIPE.

~ Mr. L. B. Gilmore reports 1t as remaining nearly every
winter around Sweetwater Lake at 8,000 feet. About January
20, 1900, he saw nine at one time. It also breeds sparingly in

:hat vicinity. At Breckenridge it has been noted only in migra-
ion,

Page 65. 233. Micropalama himantopus. STILT SANDPIPER.

) Several more records have come to hand of this rare Sand-
piper. Mr. Aiken took one at Colorado Springs, May 14, 1884.

23



200 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Mr. Carter has one taken at Breckenridge. and has also taken
them years ago in both Middle and South Parks.

Page 65. Add. [234. Tringa canutus. Knor.

“Nearly cosmopolitan, Breeds in high northern latitudes, but visits
the southern hemisphere during its migrations.”—(A. O. U) Should be
looked for in Colorado, as it has been taken in both Kansas and Nebraska.]

Page 65. 241. Tringa bairdii. BaIRD'S SANDPIPER.
242. Tringa minutilla. LEAST SANDPIPER.
246. Ereunetes pusiilus.  SEMIPALMATED SAND-
PIPER.

All three have been taken by Mr. Carter in Middle and
South Parks.

Page 66. 249. Limosa fedoa. MaRrBLED GoDWIT.

Mr. Carter has taken them as high as Breckenridge, far
above their ordinary range.

Page 66. 254. Totanus melanoleucus. GREATER YELLOW-
LEGS.

Taken by Mr. Carter in migration in both Middle and
South Parks, and by Mr. Baker in Wet Mountain valley, at
least to 8,000 feet.

Page 66. 255. Totanus flavipes. YELLOW LEGS.

Taken by Mr. Carter in migration in both Middle and South
Parks.

Page 67. 256. Helodromas solitarius. SOLITARY SANDPIPER.

Pa{;re 67. 258a. Symphemia semipalmata inornata. Wgsr-
ERN WILLET.

At Breckenridge Mr. Carter has noted 1t only in migration.

Page 67. Add. [262. Tryngites subruficollis. BUFF-BREASTED SANDPIPER.

“North America, especially in the interior.”—(A. O. U.) Known from
Kansas and Nebraska and should be taken in Colorado.

Page 67. 263. Actitis macularia. SPOTTED SANDPIPER.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 67. 264. Numenius longirostris. LoNG-BILLED CURLEW.

Taken by Mr. Carter at Breckenridge in migration, and
found by him breeding in Middle and South Parks.

24



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 201

Page 68. 270. Squatarola squatarola. BLACK-BELLIED
PLoVER.

In Mr. Bond’s collection is a very fine specimen in full
Ireeding plumage, taken at Cheyenne, May 21, 1398.

Page 68. 273. HAgialitis vocifera. KILLDEER.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 68. 274, FAgialitis semipalmata.  SEMIPALMATED
PLOVER.

One in Mr. Carter’s collection was shot from a large flock
seen by him in the fall on Grand Lake in Middle Park.

Page 68. Add. [277a. HAgialitis meloda circumcincta. BrrTeEp Prrine
ProVER.

There is one in the Bond collection, taken at Cheyenne, May 13,
1892, but although this is so close to Colorado, and it is known in both Kan-
sas and Nebraska, yet up to the present time it has no record for this State.]
Page 68. Add. [278. Agialitis nivosa. SnNowy PLOVER.

“Western United States, from California east to Kansas and western
Gulf States.”—(A. O. U.) Surely this ought to include Colorado, but it has
no record here as yet.]

Page 68. 281. Agialitis montana. MouNTAIN PLOVER.

Mr. Carter has never seen them at Breckenridge, even in
migration, but has found them breeding in South Park.

Page 69. 283. Arenaria interpres. TURNSTONE.

Eight of these birds were killed on Berkeley Lake near
Denver, May 18, 1900, and four of them, two males and two
females, were;mounted by Mr. Rudolph Borcherdt.

Page 69. 289. Colinus virginianus. Bop-wHITE.

Introduced about 1891 near Grand Junction and still occurs
there, but not in anywhere near the numbers of the California
Partridge. They occur in the Wet Mountain valley to at least
8,000 feet. They are native and not uncommon at Wray, in
eastern Colorado on the plains.

Page 69. Add. [289b. Colinus virginianus texanus. TEgXaN BoOB-WHITE.

As its name implies, this is a Texas species, inhabitating southern and
western Texas. It has been taken in southwestern Kansas. If it occurs any-
where in Colorado it would be in the extreme southeastern corner, along the
Clmarron river. No ornithologist has ever penetrated this part of Colorado,
which undoubtedly holds many new records for the fortunate one that ex-
plores it. It is fair to presume that of the dozen or fifteen species known to
occur along the Cimarron a little further east, that have not yet been taken
in Colorado, that several follow it up occasionally into this State. Whoever
goes into that country should seek especially for the Lesser Prairie Hen, the
Texan Bob-white, and settle definitely whether the Turkey of that region is
the eastern form. So far as is known to the present writer, all of the Turkeys
in the various collections in the State are referable to the Mexican form,

25



202 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Page 69. 293. Callipepla squamata. ScALED PARTRIDGE.

A queer state of affairs has come to light in regard to the
occurrence of this species in Colorado, that shows strongly how
much there is yet to be learned about Colorado ornithology. In
1895 W. P. Lowe gave in the Auk the first published record of
this species for Colorado. It was considered a rare specien and
extended the known range nearly three hundred miles north-
eastward. Two years ago a specimen was sent to the present
writer that was taken at Rocky Ford, but was supposed to have
been introduced there. Now it has become known that they are
common among the cedars on the higher arid lands back from
the river and miles away from water. The cowboys that rode
the range at least sixteen years ago, report that they were more
plentiful there then than they are now. Lately they have been
working toward the cultivated lands along the river, and during
the winter of 1899-1900 they have become, in the vicinity of
Rocky Ford, more common than the Bob-white. The Scaled
Partridge should therefore be considered as resident; common
locally.

Page 69. 294. Lophortyx californicus. CALIFORNIA PART-
RIDGE.

A few years ago nearly a thousand of these birds were
turned loose at Grand Junction. They have thriven wonderfully
and the country now is full of them. They average two broods
per year and the market gardeners claim they are a nuisance in
their vegetable gardens.

Page 70. 295. Lophortyx gambelii. GAMBEL’S PARTRIDGE.

Page 70. 297. Dendragapus obscurus. Dusky GROUSE.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 70. 300b. Bonasa umbellus umbelloides. Gray

RUFFED GROUSE.

At last the present writer has had the good fortune to see
this bird with his own eyes. A family of old and young were
seen August 12, 1899, on South Fork in Estes Park, at 9,000 feet
elevation.

Page 70. 304. Lagopus leucurus. WHITE-TAILED PrarMIGAN.

Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 71. 305. Tympanuchus americanus. Prarrie Hewn

Resident. Further records of this species allow us now to
include it among the breeders. ~Mr. Otto Derr writes that at

26



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 203

Wray the Prairie Hen is not an uncommon breeder, occurring
there with the Sharp-tailed Grouse and Bob-white.

Page 71. 308b. Pedicecetes phasianellus campestris.
PRAIRIE SHARP-TAILED (GROUSE.
Mr. Carter says that they breed in Middle Park, but only in
the lower parts, not above 7,500 feet. In winter they have been
noted up to 9,500 feet.

Page 71. 309. Centrocercus urophasianus. SAGE GROUSE.

The highest that Mr. Carter has found them breeding is at
Dillon, about 9,000 feet.  In their migration, or more properly,
wanderings, he has taken them at Breckenridge, and has even
seen them crossing the main range at 14,000 feet.

Page 71. 310a. Meleagris gallopavo fera. Wirp TURKEY.

As late as 1898 Turkeys were seen in Wet Mountain valley,
and though they are entered here as belonging to the eastern
form this is without sure proof, and the line in Colorado separat-
ing the two forms has not yet been settled.

Page 72. 310. Meleagris gallopavo. Mrxican TURKEY.

The Turkey in Mr. Carter’s collection is a well marked
specimen of the western bird, though taken on the Atlantic slope
in South Park in January, 1878.

Page 72. 312. Columba fasciata. BaND-TAILED PIGEON.

Mr. Carter has found them nesting in South Park, but has
never seen them at Breckenridge. The present writer saw a
flock of eight at Mary’s Lake in Estes Park in August, 1898, and
a single bird at the same place the next August.

Page 73. Add. [315. Ectopistes migratorius. PassENGER PIGEON.

“BEastern North America, from Hudson Bay southward, and west to
the Great Plains, straggling thence to Nevada and Washington.”—(A. O. U.)
It would be strange if the true eastern Pigeon did not occur occasionally in
Colorado, and it has several times been reported here. All of these records
or statements, when followed up, prove to be the Band-tailed Pigeon.]

Page 73. 316. Zenaidura macroura. MourNING DovE.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 73. 319. Melopelialeucoptera. WHITE-WINGED DOVE,

One was shot by Mr. A. D. Baker in the Wet Mountain
valley in September, 1899. This is the fourth record for Colo-
rado, and makes it probable that the bird is not a mere straggler
to the State. '

27



204 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Page 73. Add. [326. Catharista urubu. Brack VULTURE.

“South Atlantic and Gulf States, * * * west to the Great Plains, * * *
straggling north to South Dakota.”—(A. O. U.) Has been taken in western
Kansas and probably will some time be found as a rare summer visitant in
gsoutheastern Colorado.]

Page 73. 331. Circus hudsonius. Marsn Hawk.

Breeds to at least 8,000 feet, near Breckenridge.

Page 74. 332. Accipiter velox. SHARP-sHINNED Hawk.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 74. 333. Accipiter cooperi. Cooprer's Hawk.

Not known by Mr. Carter to breed at Breckenridge, though
not uncommon as a breeder a little lower in Middle Park.

Page 74. 334. Accipiter atricapillus. AMERICAN GOSHAWK.
Occurs at Breckenridge both in summer and in winter.

Page 74. 334a. Accipiter atricapillus striatulus. WEsTERN

GOSHAWK.

One was shot at Sweetwater Lake, Garfield county, February
12, 1898, by Mr. J. T. Meirer, and identified by the Smithsonian.
Two others were seen later. One was taken near Colorado
Springs in winter, and is now in Mr. Aiken’s collection. Mr.
Carter has quite a collection of Goshawks taken in the vicinity
of Breckenridge, largely intermediates, but nearly half of them
would be classed under the head of striatulus.

Page 75. 337h. Buteo borealis calurus. WEesterNy RED-TAIL.
Page 75. 342. Buteo swainsoni. Swaixson’s Hawk.

Page 75. 348. Archibuteo ferrugineous. FrrruciNous RoucH-
LEG.

Page 75. 349. Aquila chrysaetos. GoLDEN EAGLE.

These four are represented in the Carter collection and all
breed at Breckenridge.

Page 76. 352. Halizetus leucocephalus. Barp FEacLE.

Mr. Carter has known of its breeding at Breckenridge and
nearly to 10,000 feet.

Page 76. 360. Falco sparverius. AMERICAN SparRrROW Hawk.

A Sparrow Hawk in the collection of the Agricultural Col-
lege at Fort Collins, taken on the plains near there, is referable
to the eastern form, but shows a tendency toward the western.
Of five adult birds in Mr. Carter’s collection, taken in the moun-

28



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 205

tains, two are eastern and three western. One of the eastern
birds was taken east of the range and the other west.

Page 76. Add. 360a. Falco sparverius deserticolus.
DESERT SPARROW HAWK.
Resident. Two adult males and one adult female in Mr.
(Carter’s collection are clearly referable to the western form. They
were taken in Middle and South Parks.

Page 77. 364. Pandion haliaetus carolinensis. AMERICAN
OsPREY.
Mr. Carter has seen themn at Breckenridge, and knows of
their nesting as high as 8,500 feet, on the Blue river.

Page 77. 365. Strix pratincola. AMERICAN BARN OWL.

One has been seen by Mr. A. D. Baker in the Wet Mountain
valley. An adult female was shot at Rocky Ford in June, 1898,
and is now in the collection of A. J. Dean.

Page 77. 366. Asio wilsonianus. AMERICAN LONG-EARED
OwL.

Common near Breckenridge.

Page 77. 367. Asio accipitrinus. SHORT-EARED OWL.
Has been taken at Breckenridge in winter.

Page 77. Add. 368. Syrnium nebulosum. BarRrRep OwL.

Resident. A common species of eastern United States, west
to Nebraska and Kansas, now first added to Colorado birds by
the following note from Mr. C. E. Aiken:

“In March, 1897, Mr. B. G. Voight found a pair of these
Owls breeding near Holyoke, in the northeast corner of the state.
Two eggs, somewhat incubated, and one of the birds were
secured.”

Page 77. 371. Nyctala tengmalmi richardsoni. RicHARD-
SON’s OWL.
A second specimen for Colorado is the one taken by Mr.
1Carter at Breckenridge, December 28, 1882, and now in his col-
ection.

Page 77. 372. Nyctala acadica. Saw-wHeT OwL.

~ Mr. Carter’s collection contains an adult taken at Brecken-
ridge and also a young-of-the-year taken there August 10, 1884.
Though Mr. Carter has seen no nests at Breckenridge, there can
be little doubt that they breed there.

29



206 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

As the present writer was working on this part of this bulle-
tin, January 31, 1900, one of our students caught a fine specimen
in his hands in one of the evergreens near the main College
building.

Page 78. 374, Megascops flammeola. FLAMMULATED
ScrEECH OWL.

Nine new records for Colorado and four instances of breed-
Ing can be added to the fourteen previous specimens known. P.
L. Jones reports one found dead May 1, 1898 ; a female and two
fresh eggs that proved infertile, June 27, 1398; a young male
caught by a cat, September 12, 1898; a female and three eggs
incubated about four days, June 5, 1899. All four cases were
near Beulah, at less than 7,000 feet. Capt. D. B. Ingraham re-
ports finding a female and two fresh eggs June 2, 1898, and two
days later a female and two slightly incubated eggs, the latter
within a hundred yvards of where a female and three eggs were
taken in 1897, near Beulah. Mr. C. E. Aiken reports two more
specimens from Colorado Springs; one of these, taken on
Fountain Creek, is the first summer specimen for the plains.
There is one in the Carter collection, taken at Breckenridge,
October 4, 1894. These make twenty-three records for Colorado
and ten instances of nesting.

Page 80. 375b. Bubo virginianus arcticus. Arcric HorNED

Owr.

Mr. Aiken reports a fine specimen killed near Colorado
Springs, November 28, 1898. Another one said to have been
seen. These notes of course refer to the lighter mountain form.

Up to the time of the issue of this bulletin, the A. O. U. has
come to no conclusion in regard to what name shall be applied
to this variety.

Horned Owls are common at Breckenridge, but in Mr.
Carter’s quite extensive series there are none of the lighter form.

Page 80. 376. Nyctea nyctea. Syowy OwL,

Has been reported to Mr. Carter as taken near Breckenridge.
The most southern record to date in Colorado is one known by
Mr. Baker to have been seen in the Wet Mountain valley.

Page 81. 378. Speotyto cunicularia hypogaa. BURROWING
OwL.

One in the Carter collection, taken in Middle Park.

Page 81. 379. Glaucidium gnoma. Pvamy OwL.
Mr. Carter reports it as breeding at Breckenridge.

30



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 207

Page 81. 385. Geococcyx californianus. ROAD-RUNNER.

There is one in the Carter collection that was taken on the
Arkansas above Canon City. Mr. Carter saw one several years
ago near Littleton, which 1s the most northern record for the
State.

Page 82. 387a.. Coccyzus americanus occidentalis.  CarLI-
FoRNIA Cuckoo.

Taken by Mr. Carter in Middle Park.

Page 82. 390. Ceryle alcyon. BELTED KINGFISHER,

Mr. L. B. Gilmore records one that wintered in 1897-8 near
the outlet of Sweetwater Lake, at about 8,000 feet.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 82. 393e. Dryobates villosus monticola. Rocky
MounTtaiy Hairy WOODPECKER.

This the present name given to the common form that
occurs in Colorado. Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 82. 394c. Dryobates pubescens medianus. Dowxy
WOODPECKER.

If the eastern form really occurs in Colorado, it would be of
this subspecies.

Page 83. 394b. Dryobates pubescens homorus. BaTcHEL-
DER’S WOODPECKER.

Page 83. 401b. Picoides americanus dorsalis. ALPINE
THREE-TOED WOODPECKER.

Page 83. 402a. Sphyrapicus varius nuchalis. RED-NAPED
SAPSUCKER.

Page 84. 404. Sphyrapicus thyroides. WirrLiamson’s Sap-
SUCKER.
The last four species are all represented in Mr. Carter’s col-

lection, and have been taken by him as breeders at Breckenridge.

Page 84. 405a. Ceophlceus pileatus abieticola. NORTHERN
PrreaTED WOODPECKER.

This becomes now the name of the Colorado bird.

Page 84. 406. Melanerpes erythrocephalus. RED HEADED
WOODPECKER.

Taken at Breckenridge by Mr. Carter, but not known to
breed there.

31



208 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Page 84. 408. Melanerpes torquatus. LEewis's WOODPECKER.

The statement of breeding for this species is a misprint. It
should be: Breeds late in May. In calling attention to the
error, Mr. Walter Blanchard of Boulder, writes that the earliest
eggs he has known at Boulder were May 10, and the latest, June
14. Mr. Carter has seen the birds at Breckenridge, but does not
know of their nesting there.

Page 84. 409. Melanerpes carolinus. REep-BeLLiED Woob-
PECKER.

One was taken by Mr. C. E. Aiken near Limon in May,
1899.

Page 85. 412a. Colaptes auratus luteus. NORTHERN
FLICKER.

1t is probable that the Colorado bird should be referred to
this form.

Page 85. 413. Colaptes cafer. ReD sHAFTED FLICKER.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 85. 418. Phalanoptilus nuttallii. Poor-wILL.
Mr. Carter reports their breeding in Middle Park.

Page 85. 420a. Chordeiles virginianus henryi. WESTERN

NIGHTHAWK.
Page 86. 425. Aeronautes melanoleucus. WHITE-THROATED
SWIFT.

Both these last two breed at Breckenridge.
Page 86. 429. Trochilus alexandri. Brack-cHINNED Huwm-
MINGBIRD.

Mr. Wm. Cross took a fine male at Glenwood Springs in
1898. This is the most northeasterly record to date.

Page 86. 432. Selasphorus platycercus. BROAD-TAILED
HuMMINGBIRD. ’
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 86. 433. Selasphorus rufus. Rurous HuMMINGBIRD.

One was taken by Mr. Carter at Breckenridge, and it
probably breeds there, though he has never found its nest.

Page 87. 436. Steliula calliope. CarrLiorE HUMMINGBIRD.

One of the most surprising specimens in Mr. Carter’s collec-
tion is a fine Calliope Hummer taken near Breckenridge, June

32



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 209

30, 1882, at an altitude of about 9,500 feet. This is the second
record for Colorado.

Page 87. 444. Tyrannus tyrannus. KINGBIRD.
Breeds in Middle Park, according to Mr. Carter.

Page 87. 447. Tyrannus verticalis. ARKANsas KINGBIRD.

Mr. Carter has seen them at Breckenridge in migration, and
knows of their breeding in Middle Park.

Page 87. 448. Tyrannus vociferans. CassiN's KINGBIRD.

Occurs in migration at Breckenridge and breeds only a
little lower, nearly to 9,000 feet.

Page 87. 454, Myiarchus cinerascens.  ASH-THROATED
FrycaTcHER.

The known northeastern range of this bird has been con-
siderably extended by a specimen in the Bond collection, taken
at Cheyenne, Wyoming, June 6, 1896.

Page 88. 457. Sayornis saya. SaY’s PH®BE.

Mr. Carter has taken it at Breckenridge, but does not know
of its breeding there.

Page 88. 459. Contopus borealis. OLIVE SIDED FLYCATCHER.

Page 88. 462. Contopus richardsonii. WgesteErRN - Woo0D
PewEe.

Page 88. 464. Empidonax difficilis. WESTERN FLYCATCHER.

Page 83. 466. Empidonax traillii. TrAILL'S FLYCATCHER.
Of these four, the first three breed at Breckenridge, while

the last occurs there in migration, but has not been noted

breeding.

Page 89. 468. Empidonax hammondi. HamMonp's Fry-
CATCHER.

Known by Mr. Carter to breed as high as Dillon at 9,000
feet.

Page 89. 469. Empidonax wrightii. WRricHT'S FLYCATCHER.
Occurs at Breckenridge in migration, but not known by Mr.

Carter to breed there.

Page 89. 474c.  Otocoris alpestris arenicola.  DESERT
Hornep LARk.

Duaring February, 1899, Colorado experienced the most
severe weather on record. Along the foothills from Fort Collins

33



210 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

to Colorado Springs the mercury fell to thirty below zero F. or
lower. For two weeks or more, countless thousands of the
Horned Larks flocked into the towns in search of food, and many
thousands died of cold and hunger. Around the flour mills and
elevators they came in clouds. Many persons made special pro-
vision for feeding them, one man giving them more than three
thousand pounds of grain. Mr. Carter ascribes to this form the
birds that breed at Breckenridge.

Page 89. 475. Pica pica hudsonica. AMERICAN Magrrs.

Mr. Carter found them at Breckenridge breeding almost to
timber line, at 10,500 feet.

Page 90. 478b. Cyanocitta stelleri macrolopha.  Loxa-
CRESTED JAY.
At Boulder, Mr. Blanchard has taken the earliest sets of eggs
May 11, 1896, May 15, 1897, and May 10, 1898.
Mr. Carter notes their breeding at Breckenridge.

Page 90. 484a. Perisoreus canadensis capitalis. Rocky
MouNTAIN JAY.

Page 91. 486. Corvus corax sinuatus. AMERICAN RAVEN.
Both breed at Breckenridge.

Page 91. 487. Corvus cryptoleucus. WHITE-NECKED RAVEN.

There is one in the Carter collection, taken at Dillon in the
fall of 1872. At that time they were quite common, Mr. Carter
says, but have since disappeared.

One was seen by Mr. A. D. Baker in the Wet Mountain
valley a few years ago. Mr. C. E. Aiken learned at Limon, out
on the plains east of Colorado Springs, that one was seen there
about ten years ago.

Page 92. 488. Corvus americanus. AwmERICAN CROW.

Has been taken by Mr. Carter at Breckenridge, but is not
known to breed there. Usually seen singly.

Page 92. 491. Nucifraga columbiana. CrLarxEes Nur-
CRACKER.

Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 93. 492. Cyanocephalus cyanocephalus. Prnon Jav.

Mr. Carter has seen them at Breckenridge in the fall, but
during the summer season has not found them there or in either
Middle or South Park.

34



W

BIRDS OF COLORADO. 211

Page 93. 494. Dolichonyx oryzivorus. DBOBOLINK.

To the few records of this hird in Colorado Mr. Carter now
adds two more. One was taken in Middle Park May 20, 1884,
at 7,000 feet, and one taken in South Park May 21, 1876, at
about 8,000 feet. These are farther west and at a higher altitude
than any previous Colorado records. Mr. C. E. Aiken saw a
female at Limon in May, 1899.

Page 93. 495. Molothrus ater. CoWBIRD.
Page 93. 497. Xanthocephalus xanthocephalus. YELLOW-
HEADED BLACKBIRD.
Page 94. 498. Agelaius pheeniceus. RED-WINGED BrLACK-
BIRD.
All three of these Blackbirds have been found by Mr. Carter
breeding in Middle and South Parks, and all have been taken at
Breckenridge, but only in migration.

Page 94. 501b. Sturnella magna neglecta.  WESTERN
MEADOWLARK.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 95. 508. Icterus bullocki. BuLLock’s ORIOLE.

Seen by Mr. Carter in Middle Park, but contrary to what
would be expected, he has never seen it at Breckenridge.

Page 95. 510. Scolecophagus cyanocephalus. BREWER’s
BLACKBIRD.

Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 95. 514a. Coccothraustes vespertinus montanus.

WEsTERN EVENING GROSBEAK.

The record is now complete for Colorado for every month in
the year. They had been seen in the State from the first week
i August until late in May. On June 19, 1898, Mr. C. E. Aiken
found a flock of twenty-five to thirty birds in the foothills near
Colorado Springs. He killed five males. The testicles of each
were the size of a bean, and it was evident that the birds were
breeding in the mountains and had come down to feed on the
nsect larvee that were ravaging the young oak leaves. The year
1s completed by the record of Mr. L. A. Test of the Agricultural
College at Fort Collins, who on July 22, 1899, and again the
next day, in Estes Park, saw a party of eight, apparently three
old birds and five young ones. Mr. P. L. Jones of Beulah reports
that during May and June, 1898, these birds were constantly
around his premises. Late in June he saw a flock of seventeen,

35



212 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

composed of male and female and some birds which seemed to
to be young-of-the-year, but were not captured for certain identi-
fication.

On the strength of these records this species will be classed
as resident in Colorado.

Page 96. 515a. Pinicola enucleator montana. Rocky
MouNTAIN PINE GROSBEAK.

Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 96. 518. Carpodacus cassini. CassiN’s Purprre Fincn.
An abundaut breeder at Breckenridge. Mr. Carter once

found a male in immature plumage breeding with a mature
female.

Page 97. 521a. Loxia curvirostra stricklandi. @ MEgxican
CROSSBILL.

A female or young-of-the-year male was seen by the present
writer at Lamar, July 15,1898. It seemed in perfect health and
was probably an accidental wanderer who found himself here on
the plains, one hundred and fifty miles east of the foothills.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 97. 524. Leucosticte tephrocotis. = GRAY-CROWNED
LEucosricTE.

Page 98. 524a. Leucosticte tephrocotis littoralis. Hep-
BURN’S LEUCOSTICTE.

Page 98. 526.  Leucosticte australis. = BrRowWN-CAPPED
LEUCOSTICTE.

Page 98. 528. Acanthis linaria. ReproLL.

All four of these species have been taken in migration at
Breckenridge by Mr. Carter, while the Brown-capped Leucosticte
is an abundant breeder on the mountain tops above Brecken-
ridge.

Page 98. 229. Astragalinus tristis. AMERICAN GOLDFIN CH

Mr. Carter considers this a rare bird at Breckenridge, where
he has seen it only in migration.

Page 99. Add. 529a. Astragalinus tristis pallidus. \WESTERN
GOLDFINCH.
Migratory ; probably common. It is undoubtedly a summer
resident, but until this fact is definitely ascertained it will be

classed among the migrants according to the present record.
Added to Colorado birds by Mr. C. E. Aiken, who writes:

36



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 213

“This paler Western Goldfinch occurs in Colorado as well as
the typical eastern form to which all have heretofore been re-
ferred. I am not able at present to define their relative range or
abundance with certainty.  Pallidus is an early spring migrant
along the eastern base of the mountains, and quite likely may be
the alpine breeder. Tristis probably is a summer visitor from
the southeast, occupying the plains to the base of the mountains.
I have obtained both forms at Colorado Springs, and tristis one
undred miles eastward. Examples of both forms, which I
recently sent to the American Museum of Natural History, have
been kindly identified by Mr. Chapman with the concurrence of
Dr. Allen.”

Page 99. 530. Astragalinus psaltria. ARKANsAS GOLDFINCH.

Mr. Wm. Cross found this form breeding at Glenwood
Springs during the summer of 1898. Mr. Aiken saw a very early
flock at Colorado Springs May 13, 1898.

Page 99. 530a. Astragalinus psaltria arizonze. ARIzoNa
GOLDFINCH.
Found by Mr. Wm. Cross breeding at Glenwood Springs
during the summer of 1898. This is the most northwestern
record in Colorado.

Page 99. Add. 530Db. Astragalinus psaltria mexicanus. MEgx-
I1CAN GOLDFINCH.

One taken by Mr. A. T. Allen in Denver and identified by
Prof. J. A. Allen. There is also one in Mr. C. E. Aiken’s collec-
tion taken near Colorado Springs. Near Trinidad, in June, 1898,
the present writer is very sure that he saw two of them, though
he failed to secure either of them. The species is entered as seen
in summer but not known to breed. This is according to the
present record, but it is with the belief that the species occurs at
Trinidad as a regular summer resident.

Page 99. 533. Spinus pinus. PixE Siskrv.

One of the few mnests ever found on the plains is the one
taken by Mr. F. M. Dille in the outskirts of Denver during the
summer of 1898.  Mr. Carter has taken it at Breckenridge.

Page 99. 000. Passer domesticus. Eurorrax Housk
SPARROW.
Miss Myra Iggleston reports that they 1eached Grand
Junction during the fall of 1899, a flock of a dozen being seen.
This is the first record for Colorado west of the range, and there

37



214 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

is nothing to indicate whether these birds reached Grand
Junction from eastern Colorado or have come eastward from
Utah. The distance is less from where they occur in Utah, and
the mountain passes much lower.

Page 100. 534. Passerina nivalis. SNOWFLAKE.

Mr. Carter took one December 28, 1894, between Brecken-
ridge and Middle Park at about 8,000 feet.

Page 100. 536a. Calcarius lapponicus alascensis. ALASKAN
LonaGspur.

This is the new name for the form of the Lapland Longspur
that occurs in Colorado. It was seen but once by Mr. Carter at
Breckenridge, where he took one, March 21, 1894, in the midst
of a snowstorm. One nas been seen by Mr. Baker in the Wat
Mountain valley at over 8,000 feet.

Page 101. 540a. Pocecetes gramineus confinis. WESTERN
VESPER SPARROW.

Page 101. 542b. Ammodramus sandwichensis alaudinus.
WESTERN SAVANNA SPARROW.

Both breed at Breckenridge.

Page 102. Add. 543. Ammodramus leconteii. LrCoNTE’S

SPARROW. :

The rarest find in the Carter collection is a specimen of this
Sparrow, taken at Breckenridge October 24, 1886.  This is the
first record for Colorado, and its occurrence in the mountains
three hundred miles west of its usual prairie home is of course
accidental. This is the only record in the United States west of
the main range, except the one noted by Merrill, Auk, X7 1898,
p. 16, taken in Idaho. Though Merrill’s bird was reported first,
Carter’s was taken many vears the earlier.

Page 102. 552a. Chondestes grammacus strigatus. WEsT-
ERN LARK SPARROW. :

Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 102. 553. Zonotrichia querula. HARRIS'S SPARROW.

The second record for (lolorado of this bird is the one seen
by the present writer at Holly, May 10, 1898. It was migrating
in company with White-crowned Sparrows.

Page 102. 554. Zonotrichia leucophrys. WHITE-CROWNED
SPARROW.

Breeds at Breckenridge.

38



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 215

Page 103. 559a. Spizella monticola ochracea. WESTERN
TREE SPARROW.

Occurs at Breckenridge in migration.

Page 103. 560a.  Spizella socialis arizonz.  WESTERN
CHIPPING SPARROW.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 104. Add. [563a. Spizella pusilla arenacea. WgasTERN FIELD
SPARROW.
“Qreat Plains, from Texas to Montana and Dakota.”—(A. O. U.) A
common summer resident of Kansas and Nebraska. Undoubtedly occurs on
the plains of extreme eastern Colorado, but has not yet been reported.]

Page 104. 566. Junco aikeni. WHITE-WINGED JUNCO.

Page 105. 567b. Junco hyemalis connectens. SHUFELDT’S
Junco.

Both taken at Breckenridge in migration.

Page 105. Add. 567.1. Junco montanus. MonTana Junco.

This new form was recently described by Mr. Ridgway, who
writes: “In our somewhat extensive series of Junco montanus, I
find only one specimen from Colorado. This is a female, No.
109,943, U. S. N. M., collected at Pueblo, October 29, 1886, by
C. W. Beckham. There are several examples from New Mexico
and Arizona ; all fall and winter birds.” Mr. C. E. Aiken took
this form at Ramah in February, 1899. He also has several
specimens in his collection taken March 2, March 27 and
October 25. The species therefore stands in the Colorado list as:
Winter visitant, not uncommon ; arrives the last of October and
remains until late in March.

Page 105. 559. Junco caniceps. GRAY-HEADED JUNCO.

Breeds abundantly at Breckenridge, and in 1898 one
nested under the eaves of Mr. Carter's house. A very late
record for the plains was one taken by Mr. C. E. Aiken at Limon
on May 25, 1899.

Page 106. 573a. Amphispiza bilineata deserticola. DESERT
SPARROW.

"This is the name now given to the bird that was formerly
entered as the Black-throated Sparrow. Mr. P. L. Jones reports
finding a nest with young near Canon City in 1888. This is the
only time he saw the bird there in five years’ residence.

Page 106. Add. [578. Peucza cassini. CassSIN'S SPARROW.

“Central and western Kansas, southward and westward through Texas,
New Mexico, Arizona and southern Nevada.”—(A. O. U.j It would be difficult

39



216 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

to have any bird a rather common summer resident over the western halt

of Kansas, also common in New Mexico at the same season, and not have it

occur in southeastern Colorado. But up to the present time no one has found

it in this State.]

Page 107. 581b. Melospiza fasciata montana. MouNTAIN
SoNG SPARROW.

Mr. Carter has taken it at Breckenridge only in migration.
On the Blue river, at 7,500 feet, he took the nest and eggs July
5, 1877. He has never known 1t to nest above 8,000 feu‘,

Page 107. 583. Melospiza lincolni. LINCOLN’S SPARROW.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 107. 585c. Passerella iliaca schistacea. SLaTE-
COLORED SPARROW.

A mounted specimen in Mr. Carter’s collection was taken
near the mouth of the Blue river in Grand county, July 5, 1877,
at nearly 7,000 feet. This is one more summer record for Colo-
rado, and the highest altitude at which it has yet been reported.

Page 108. 588a. Pipilo maculatus megalonyx. SPURRED
TowHEE.
Mr. Blanchard has found some eggs at Boulder as early as
May 10. Mr. Carter has found it breeding nearly to Brecken-
ridge.

Page 108. 592.1. Oreospiza chlorura. GREEN-TAILED TOWHEE.
This is the new number given to this species, hence it
should come just after Abert’s Towhee.

Mr. Carter has found it breeding as far up as Dillon, at
9,000 feet.

Page 108. 596. Zamelodia melanocephala. BrLACK-HEADED
(GROSBEAK.
Found by Mr. Carter breeding in Middle Park and on the
Blue river up to 8,500 feet.

Page 109. 597a. Guiraca czrulea lazula. WEsTERN BLUE
GROSBEAK.

Page 109. 598. Cyanospiza cyanea. Inpico BunTING.

Mr. Wm. Link saw several at Fort Collins about the middle
of May, 1900. One was taken and is now mounted. They
stayed round the premises for several days, and Mr. Link
thought he saw three of them again in his yard May 30. This
is the third record for Colorado.

40



s

BIRDS OF COLORADO. 217

Page 109. 599. Cyanospiza amcena. LazuLr BuNTING.

Mr. Carter has not found it breeding higher than Middle
Park. '

Page 109. 604. Spiza americana. DICKCISSEL.

Mr. P. L. Jones of Beulah, reports finding the nest and eggs
at Canon City in 1890. He saw the birds there during several
years.

Page 109. 605. Calamospiza melanocorys. Lark Buwr-
ING.

Found by Mr. Carter breeding at Dillon at 9,000 feet.

Page 110. 607. Piranga ludoviciana. LouisiaNa TANAGER.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 110. 608. Piranga erythromelas. ScarRLET TANAGER.

One was reported to Mr. C. E. Aiken as seen at Limon in
May, 1899.

Page 110. 611. Progne subis. PURPLE MARTIN.

Miss Myra Eggleston writes that Purple Martins are common
at Grand Junction, but do not breed in town, preferring the banks
of the river not far distant.

Page 110. 612. Petrochelidon lunifrons. CLiFF SwaLLOW.
Page 111. 613. Hirundo erythrogaster. BarN SwarrLow.
Page 111. 614. Tachycineta bicolor. TREE SWALLOW.

Page 111. 615. Tachycineta thalassina.  VIOLET GREEN
SwaLLOw. '

All these four breed in the mountaing, though Mr. Carter
has never seen the Tree Swallow breeding quite as high as
Breckenridge, where the others are common.

Page 111. 618. Ampelis garrulus. BoHEMIAN WAXWING.
Seen at Breckenridge in winter.

Page 112. 621. Lanius borealis. NORTHERN SHRIKE.

Page 112. 622a. Lanius ludovicianus excubitorides. WHITE-
RUMPED SHRIKE.

Both of these have been taken by Mr. Carter, either at or
near Breckenridge.

41



218 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Page 112. 624. Vireo olivaceus. RED-EYED VIREO.

The Bond collection at Cheyenne, Wyoming, contains a
specimen taken there May 26, 1889, and Rev. F. N. White saw
one there May 20, 1899.

Page 112. 627. Vireo gilvus. WaRrsLING VIREO.

Page 112.  629b. Vireo solitarius plumbeus. PrLUMBEOUS
VigEo.

Both these species breed at Breckenridge.

Page 112. Add. ([630. Vireo atricapillus. BrLack-capPED VIREO.

“Central and western Texas, from the Rio Grande north to south-
western Kansas.”—(A. O. U.) Should be found along the Cimarron river in
southeastern Colorado.]

Page 112. Add. [631. Vireo noveboracensis. WHITE-EYED VIREO.

“Eastern United States, west to the Rocky Mountains.”—(A. O. U.) This
should include Colorado, but there is no record known to the present writer
from this State.]

Page 112. Add. [633. Vireo bellii. BrLyr’s VigEo.

“Upper Mississippi valley and Great Plains.”—(A. O. U.) “From
Illinois and Minnesota west to the eastern base of the Rocky Mountains.”—
(Goss.) “Inhabits the middle parts of the United States, from Illinois and
Minnpesota west to the foothills.”—(Lantz.)

One would suppose from these statements that it was not uncommon in
Colorado, and possibly it is not, but there is no record for it here up to the
present time.j

Page 113. 644 Helminthophila virginize.  VIRGINIA'S
‘W ARBLER.
Taken by Mr. Carter in both Middle and South Parks,

where it breeds. Also taken by Mr. C. E. Aiken in May, 1899,
at Limon, far out on the plains.

Page 113. 647. Helminthophila peregrina. TENNESSEL

‘W ARBLER.

There is one in the Bond collection, taken at Cheyenne,
Wyoming, May 24, 1888.

One was taken by Mr. C. E. Aiken near Limon in May,
1899.

Page 114. 648. Compsothlypis americana.  Parura
‘W ARBLER.

The known northern range of this species is extended nearly
two hundred miles by a specimen taken at Cheyenne, Wyoming,
May 30, 1888, and now in the Bond collection.

Page 114. 652. Dendroica @stira. YreLLow WARBLER.
Breeds in Middle Park and at Breckenridge.

42



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 219

Page 115. 656. Dendroica auduboni. AUDUBON’S WARBLER.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 115. 661. Dendroica striata. Brack-poLL WARBLER.

There is a specimen taken by Mr. Bond at Cheyenne,
Wyoming, May 11, 1888, and Rev. F. N. White saw one there
May 15, 1899.

Page 116. 668. Dendroica townsendi. Towxsenp’s WaARg-
BLER.
A young male was taken at Cheyenne, Wyoming, and 1is
now in the Bond collection.

Page 116. 674. Seiurus aurocapillus. OVEN-BIRD.

On June 5, 1898, Mr. C. E. Aiken shot at Ramah a female
with ovaries so extended that there seemed no doubt of its breed-
ing. On the strength of this record the bird is included among
the Colorado breeders.

Page 116. 675a. Seiurus noveboracensis notabilis. GrIN-
NELL’S WATER-THRUSH.
One in the Bond collection at Cheyenne, Wyoming.

Page 116. Add. 678. Geothlypis agilis. = CoNNECTICUT

W ARBLER.

Migratory ; rare or accidental. The first and only record
for Colorado is the one taken by Mr. C. E. Aiken, who writes:

“On May 24, 1899, I shot a male in a clump of willows
bordering a water hole at Lake, Lincoln county, about one hun-
dred miles northeast of Colorado Springs. This unexpected
capture adds an interesting eastern bird to the fauna of Colorado,
and extends the known range of the species several hundred
miles to the westward.”

Page 116. 680. Geothlypis tolmiei. MacGILLIVRAY'S WAR-
BLER.
Breeds in Middle Park, according to Mr. Carter.

Page 117. Add. 681. Geothlypis trichas. MARYLAND
Y ELLOW-THROAT.
One taken by Mr. C. E. Aiken at Colorado Springs, May 31,
1898, and identified by Mr. Ridgway. This is the eastern form,
rarely coming west to the plains.

43



220 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Page 117. 68la. Geothlypis trichas occidentalis. WrsterN
YELLOW-THROAT.

One was seen May 8, 1898, by Mr. L. B. Gilinore at Sweet-
water Lake at 8,000 feet.
Mr. Carter has found it breeding at Dillon at 9,000 feet.

Page 117. 685. Wilsonia pusilla. WirLson's WARBLER.

Page 117. 685a. Wilsonia pusilla pileolata. PirLEoLATED
W ARBLER.

Its occurrence in Colorado will now be changed to: Summer
resident ; not uncommon.

There is in the Carter collection a specimen, quite typical,
that was taken with nest and eggs at the eastern side of South
Park, July 3, 1878. Mr. C. E. Aiken believes that this form is
fully as commmon in Colorado as the eastern pusilla.

Page 118. Add. 686. Wilsonia canadensis. (CANADIAN
W ARBLER.

Migratory ; rare or accidental. Added to the Colorado list
by Mr. C. E. Aiken in the following note :

“The range of this species is extended westward nearly to
the Rocky Mountain range by my capture of a male at Lake,
Lincoln county, May 23, 1899.

Page 118. 678. Setophaga ruticilla. AMERICAN REDSTART.

Breeds in Middle Park. The foregoing records show that of
the twenty-nine Warblers known to occur in Colorado, but three
have been taken breeding at Breckenridge by Mr. Carter, show-
ing how few of these birds go up into the high mountains.

There are twenty-five Warblers given in the last edition of
the A. O. U. Check List whose range is said to be “Kastern
United States” or “Eastern United States to the Plaing,” thus not
including Colorado in their habitat. These have all been taken
in Kansas, and eleven of them have been found in Colorado.
Since these eleven include several that would have been con-
sidered as little l:kely as any to be found in this State, we may
expect that sooner or later most of the other fourteen will be
noted in Colorado. Those not yet found here are Protonotaria
citrea, Helmitherus vermivorus, Helminthophila pinus, Helmin-
thophila ruficapilla, Dendroica pensylvanica, Dendroica blackburnia,
Dendroica dominica albilora, Dendroica virens, Dendroica vigorsi,
Dendroica discolor, Seturus motacilla, Geothlypis formosa, Geoth-
lypis philadelphia, and Wilsonia mitrata.

44



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 221

Page 118. Add. [700. Anthus spragueii. SpraGUE's PIPIT.

It seems strange that there is no record of this bird for Colorado, when
there are three specimens in the Bond collection, taken at Cheyenne, Wyom-
ing, April 24, 1888, and it was undoubtedly seen there by Rev. F. N. White,
April 29, 1899. It is unreasonable not to suppose that these birds crossed
Colorado to reach Cheyenne. Moreover they are said to be: “Rare in eastern
Kansas, common in the western part of the State.”—(Lantz.) It is practically
certain then that they occur in eastern Colorado, and that before long some
one will find them there.]

Page 118. 701. Cinclus mexicanus. AMERICAN DIPPER.

Mr. Blanchard has taken nests on Boulder Creek four miles
above Boulder at about 5,500. Two sets were taken, May 6
and May 12, 1898. All the sets he ever found in that locality
were between May 1 and May 15. It is thus evident that these
birds at the lower altitude nested earlier than is customary at
the usual altitude.

Mr. Carter found the Dipper breeding at Breckenridge.

Page 119. 702. Oroscoptes montanus. SAGE THRASHER.

Mr. Carter has found them at Dillon at 9,000 feet, but does
not know of their breeding higher than Middle Park.

Page 119. 703. Mimus polyglottos. MOCKINGBIRD.

The present writer saw two at the San Luis Lakes and one
at La Jara on June 17 and 18, 1898. Mr. D. E. Newcomb of La
Jara says that some years he sees them several times ; other years
they are absent. Miss Myra Eggleston reports them as breeding
at Grand Junction.  This completes the record for the whole
southern half of Colorado, from Kansas to Utah.

There is one in the Carter collection, taken at Breckenridge
August 12, 1891.  This is 1,500 feet higher than any previous
record, and was undoubtedly a wanderer.

Page 119. 704. Galeoscoptes carolinensis. CATBIRD.

The date of nesting should read the latter part of May,
instead of June.
Mr. Carter reports it as a rare breeder in Middle Park.

Page 120. 715. Salpiﬁctes obsoletus. Rock WgEN.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 120. 719b. Thryomanes bewickii leucogaster. BATRD’S
Wrex.

Page 120. 721b.  Troglodytes aedon aztecus. W ESTERN
House WrEN.

Breeds at Breckenridge.

45



222 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Page 121. 722. Anorthura hiemalis. WixTeEr WREN.

One taken by Dr. W. H. Bergtold in Denver, July 8, 1896.
This is the lowest summer record.

Page 121. Add. [724. Cistothorus stellaris. SHORT-BILLED MaRsH WREN.

1680, One in the Bond collection, taken at Cheyenne, Wyoming, April 14,

Page 121.  725c. Cistothorus palustris plesius. WEsTERN
MarseE WREN.

Known by Mr. Carter to breed in South Park.

Page 121. 726b. Certhia familiaris montana. Rocky
MounTaIN CREEPER.

Page 122.  727a. Sitta carolinensis aculeata.  SLENDER-
BILLED NUTHATCH.

Page 122. 728,  Sitta canadensis. REep-BrEAsTED NuUT-
HATCH.

Page 122. 730. Sitta pygmaea. Pvcyy NUTHATCH.

Page 122. 735a. Parus atricapillus septentrionalis. Lono-
TAILED CHICKADRE.

Page 123. 738. Parus gambeli. MounTaIN CHICKADEE.

These last six species are all common birds of the mountains
and have all been taken by Mr. Carter at Breckenridge. The
present writer found the Mountain Chickadee common and
evidently breeding at Trinidad, June 15, 1898. This is only
6,000 feet, much lower than this species usually nests.

Page 123. 744, Psaltriparus plumbeus.  LEAD-COLORED

Busm-Trr.

During the summer of 1897 Capt. D. P. Ingrahaw took
three sets of eggs near Beulah. Mr. C. E. Aiken has seen them
occasionally in large flocks in winter in the foothills northeast of
Canon City. IHe took a nest and five fresh eggs there May 9,
1876.  Mr. Wm. Cross took the nest and six eggs at Glenwood
Springs during the summer of 1898.

Page 123. 749. Regulus calendula. Rusy-crowNED KiNG-

LET.

A nest and seven eggs have been presented to the State
Historical and Natural History Society of Denver, that were
taken by Mr. Evan Lewis at Boswell, near Twin Lakes, June 12,
1898, at an elevation of 11,000 feet.

The lowest Mr. Carter has ever known of their nesting was
at 7,000 feet, in Middle Park.

46



BIRDS OF COLORADO. 223

Page 124. 754. Myadestes townsendii. TowNsgnDp’s SoLI-
TAIRE.

Breeds above timber line near Breckenridge.

Page 124. 756a. Hylocichla fuscescens salicicola. WirLow
THRUSH.

Page 124. 758a. Hylocichla ustulata swainsoni. OLIVE-
BACKED THRUSH.

Page 125. 759. Hylocichla aonalaschkee. Dwarr HerMmIT
THRUSH.

One taken by Mr. C. E. Aiken during the season of 1898,
and three during the spring of 1899.

Page 125.  759a.  Hylocichla aonalaschka auduboni.
AvupupoN’s HerMIiT THRUSH.

Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 125. 759b. Hylocichla aonalaschkz pallasii. HerMIT
THRUSH.

Page 126. 76la. Merula migratoria propinqua. WESTERN
Rogiw.

Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 126. 766. Sialia sialis. BLUEBIRD.

Mr. Bond says that the Eastern Bluebird is a regular
summer visitant to the City Park in Cheyenne, Wyoming.

Page 126. 767a. Sialia mexicana bairdi. CHESTNUT-BACKED
BruEsirp.

Mr. Carter has found it breeding in South Park, but never
as high as Breckenridge.

Page 126. 768. Sialia arctica. MoUNTAIN BLUEBIRD.
Breeds at Breckenridge.

Page 148. B. Species that breed on the plains. Omit
Helminthophila peregrina.
Page 149. 7. Migrants. Omit

Helminthophila peregrina.

Page 155. 8. Gavia adamsii. YELLOW-BILLED LOON.

47



224 BIRDS OF COLORADO.

Page 156. 160. Somateria dresseri. AMERICAN EIDER.

Further research has shown that the specimen mentioned at
the capitol at Denver was taken outside of Colorado.

Page 162. 418a. Phalanoptilus nuttallii nitidus. FrosTeD
Poor-wiLr.

The two specimens taken by Mr. Aiken have been later
identified as true nuttallss.

Page 167. 595. Zamelodia ludoviciana. ROSE-BREASTED
(GROSBEAK.

Page 168. 647. Helminthophila peregrina. TENNESSEE
W ARBLER.

This is now withdrawn from the list of Colorado breeders
since Mr. Aiken has satisfied himself that the record is a mis-
identification for Virginia’s Warbler.

ADDENDUM.

While the last pages of this bulletin are passing through
the press, the Auk for July, 1900, is received, necessitating the
following addition :

P

Page 186. Add. Aiken, C. E. Seven New Birds for Colorado.
Auk, XVII. 1900, p. 298.

Adds to the Colorado list, Gavia arctica, Ardea egretta, Syrnium nebu-
losum, Astragalinus tristis palhdus, Geothlypis agilis, Geothlypis trichas,
Wilsonia canadensis.

The records of these birds for Colorado have been given in
this bulletin, but since the article in the Auk was published first,
it becomes the first record of these birds for Colorado, instead of
this bulletin.

48



INDEX.

abieticola, Ceophleeus pileatus 207.
acadica, Nyctala 205.
Acanthis linaria 211.

alpestris arenicola, Otocoris 186, 209.
Alpine Three-toed Woodpecker 207.
American Avocet 199.

rostrata 182, 184.
Accipiter atricapillus 204.
striatulus 204.

cooperi 204.

velox 204.
accipitrinus, Asio 205,
Actitis macularia 200.
aculeata, Sitta carolinensis 222.
acuta, Dafila 194.
adamsii, Gavia 184, 223.
ZAchmophorus occidentalis 191.
edon aztecus, Troglodytes 221.
Agialitis weloda circumcincta 181, 201.

montana 201.

nivosa 201.

semipalmata 201.

vocifera 201.
Aronautes melanoleucus 208.
@stiva, Dendroica 218.
affinis, Aythya 195.
Agelaius pheeniceus 211.
agilis, Geothlypis 184, 185, 190, 219, 224.
aikeni, Junco 215.
Aix sponsa 194.

alascensis, Calcarius lapponicus 189, 214.

Alaskan Longspur 189, 214.

alaudinus, Ammodramus sandwichensis
214,

albeola, Charitonetta 183, 195.

albifrons gambeli, Anser 196.

albilora, Dendroica dominica 220.

Barn Owl 205.
Bittern 197.

Coot 199.

Crow 210.

Dipper 221.

FEared Grebe 191.
Egret 197.

Eider, 224.
Goldfinch 212.
Goshawk 204.
Long-eared Owl 205.
Magpie 210.
Merganser 194.
Osprey 205.

Raven 188, 210.
Redstart 220.
Sparrow Hawk 204.
White-fronted Goose 196.
White Pelican 193.

americana, Aythya 183, 195.

Compsothlypsis 218.
Fulica 199.

Mareca 194.
Recurvirostra 199.
Spiza 217.

americanus, Coccyzus 184.

Corvus 210.

dorsalis, Picoides 186, 207.
Merganser 194.
occidentalis, Coceyzus 207.
Tympanuchus 182, 185, 202.

aleyon, Ceryle 207. Ammodramus leconteii 179,184, 185, 190,
alexander, Trochilus 208. 214.

almee, Hylocichla ustulata 189. sandwichensis alaudinus 214.

49



226 INDEX.

amcena, Cyanospiza 217.
Ampelis garrulus 217.
Amphispiza bilineata deserticola 215.
Anas boschas 194.
fulvigula maculosa 194.
obscura 194.
Anporthura hiemalis 222.
Anser albifrons gambeli 196.
Anthus spragueii 181, 221.
antillarum, Sterna 193.
aonalaschke auduboni, Hylocichla 223.
Hylocichla 223.
pallasii, Hylocichla 223.
Aquila chrysaetos 274.
Archibuteo ferrugineous 204.
Arctic Horned Owl 206.
arctica, Gavia 182, 184, 190, 192, 224.
Sialia 223.
arcticus, Bubo virginianus 184, 206.
Ardea candidissima 198.
egretta 184, 185, 190, 197, 224,
herodias 197.
virescens 198.
Ardetta exilis 183, 197.
arenacea, Spizella pusilla 215.
Arenaria interpres 201.
arenicola, Otocoris alpestris 186, 209.
Arizona Goldfinch 213.
arizone, Astragalinus psaltria 213.
Spizella socialis 215.
Arkansas Goldfinch 213.
Kingbird 209.
Ash-throated Flycatcher 209.
Asio accipitrinus 205.
wilsonianus 205.
Astragalinus psaltria 213.
arizonz 213.
mexicanus 183, 184,185,187, 190,
213.
tristis 212.
pallidus 184, 190, 212, 224.
ater, Molothrus 211.
atricapillus, Accipiter 204.
septentrionalis, Parus 222.
striatulus, Accipiter 204.
Vireo 218,
auduboni, Dendroica 219.
Hylocichla aonalaschkee 223.
Audubon’s Hermit Thrush 223.

Warbler 219.
auratus luteus, Colaptes 208.
aurocapillus, Seiurus 183, 219.
austiralis, Leucosticte 212,
autumnalis, Plegadis 184, 190, 196.
Avocet, American 199,
Aythya affinis 195.

americana 183, 195.

marila 195.

vallisneria 195.
aztecus, Troglodytes azdon 221.

bairdi, Sialia mexicana 223.

Tringa 200.

Baird’s Sandpiper 200.
Wren 221.
Bald Eagle 204.
Baldpate 194.
Band-tailed Pigeon 203.
Barn Owl 205.
Swallow 217.
Barred Owl 205.
Barrow’s Golden-eye 195,
Batchelder’s Woodpecker 207.
bellii, Vireo 218.
Bell’s Vireo 218.
Belted Kingfisher 207.
Belted Piping Plover 201.
bendirei, Harporhynchus 183, 184,
bewickii eremophilus, Thryomanes 189.

leucogaster, Thryomanes 221.
bicolor, Tachycineta 217.
bilineata deserticola, Amphispiza 215.
Bittern, American 147.

Least 197.

Black-bellied Plover 201.
Blackbird, Brewer’s 211.

Red-winged 211.

Yellow headed 211.
blackburnis, Dendroica 220.
Black-capped Vireo 218.

-chinned Hummingbird 208.

-crowned Night Heron 198.
Duck 194.

-headed Grosbeak 216.

-poll Warbler 219.

-throated Loon 192,

Vulture 204.

Bluebird 223.



INDEX. 227

Chestnut-backed 223.
Mountain 223.
Blue Goose 196.
Grosbeak, Western 216.
Heron 197.
-winged Teal 194.
Bobolink 180, 187, 211.
Bob white 201.
Texan 201.
Bohemian Waxwing 217.
Bonaparte’s Gull 193.
Bonasa umbellus umbelloides 202.
borealis calurus, Buteo 204.
Contopus 209.
Lanius 217.
boschas, Anas 194.
Botaurus lentiginosus 197.
Branta canadensis 196,
minima 184, 187, 190, 196.
Brewer’s Blackbird 211.
Broad-tailed Hummingbird 208,
Brown-capped Leucosticte 212.
Crane 198.
Pelican 193.
Bubo virginianus arcticus 184, 206.
Buff-breasted Sandpiper 200.
Buffle-head 195.
bullocki, Icterus 211.
Bullock’s Oriole 211.
Bunting, Indigo 216.
Lark 217.
Lazuli 217.
Burrowing Owl 206.
Bush-Tit, Lead-colored 222.
Buteo borealis calurus 204.
swainsoni 204.

Cackling Goose 196.

cerulea lazula, Guiraca 216.
cerulescens, Chen 196.

cafer, Colaptes 208.
Calamospiza melanocorys 217.

Calcarius lapponicus alascensis 189, 214,

calendula, Regulus 222.

California Cuckoo 207.
Gull 192.

Partridge 202.
Quail 180.
californianus, Geococcyx 207.

californicus, Colymbus nigricollis 191,

Larus 192.

Lophortyx 202.

Calliope Hummingbird 208.

calliope, Stellula 183, 184, 185, 208.
Callipepla squamata 182, 183, 202.
calurus, Buteo borealis 204.

campestris, Pedicecetes phasianellus 203.
Canada Goose 196.

canadensis, Branta 196.

capitalis, Perisoreus 210.

minima, Branta 184, 187, 190, 196,

Grus 198.

Sitta 222,

Wilsonia 184, 185, 190, 220, 224.
Canadian Warbler 180, 220.
candidissima, Ardea 198.
caniceps, Junco 215.

Canvas-back 195.

canutus, Tringa 200.

capitalis, Perisoreus canadensis 210.
carolina, Porzana 199.

carolinensis aculeata, Sitta 222.

Galeoscoptes 221.

Nettion 194.

Pandion haliaetus 205.
carolinus, Melanerpes 208.
Carpodacus cassini 212,
Caspian Tern 193.
cassini, Carpodacus 212.

Peucza 215.
Cassin’s Kingbird 209,

Purple Finch 212,

Sparrow 215.
Catbird 221.
Catharista urubu 204.
Centrocercus urophasianus 203,
Ceophlceus pileatus abieticola 207.
Certhia familiaris montana 222.
Ceryle aleyon 207.
Charitonetta albeola 183, 195.
Chaulelasmus streperus 194,
Chen carulescens 196.

hyperborea 196.

nivalis 196.

Chestnut-backed Bluebird 223,
Chickadee, Long-tailed 222.

Mountain 223.

Chipping Sparrow, Western 215.

51



228

chlorura, Oreospiza 216.

Chondestes grammacus strigatus 214.

Chordeiles virginianus henryi 208.

chrysaetos, Aquila 204.

Cinclus mexicanus 221.

cinerascens, Myiarchus 209.

Cinnamon Teal 194.

circumcincta, Agialitis meloda 201.

Circus hudsonius 204.

Cistothorus palustris plesius 222.
stellaris 181, 222.

citrea, Protonotaria 220.

Clangula islandica 195.

Clarke’s Nutcracker 188, 210.

Cliff Swallow 217.

clypeata, Spatula 194.

Coccothraustes vespertinus montanus

182, 183, 211.
Coccyzus americanis 184.
occidentalis 207.
Colaptes auratus luteus 208.
cafer 208.
Colinus virginianus 201.
texanus 201.
Columba, fasciata 203. .
columbiana, Nucifraga 188, 210.
columbianus, Olor 196.
Colymbus nigricollis californicus 191.
Common Tern 193.
Compsothlypis americana 218.
confinis, Pocecetes gramineus 214.
connectens, Junco hyemalis 215.
Connecticut Warbler 180, 219,
Contopus borealis 209.
richardsonii 209.
Cooper’s Hawk 204..
cooperi, Accipiter 204.
Coot, American 199.
corax sinuatus, Corvus 210.
Cormorant, Mexican 193.
Corvus americanus 210.
corax sinuatus 210.
cryptoleucus 210.
Cowbird 211.
Crane, Little Brown 198.
Sandhill 198.
Creeper, Rocky Mountain 222,
Crossbill, Mexican 212.
Crow, American 210.

()]

[

INDEX.

Crymophilus fulicarius 181.
cryptoleucus, Corvus 210.
Cuckoo, California 207.
cucullatus, Lophodytes 194.
cunicularia hypogza, Speotyto 206.
Curlew, Long-billed 200.
curvirostra stricklandi, Loxia 212.
cyanea, Cyanospiza 216.
Cyanocephalus cyanocephalus 210.
Scolecophagus 211.
Cyanocitta stelleri macrolopha 210.
cyanoptera, Querquedula 194.
Cyanospiza amcena 217.
cyanea 216.

Dafila acuta 194.
deglandi, Oidemia 195.
delawarensis, Larus 192.
delicata, Gallinago 188, 199.
Dendragapus obscurus 202.
Dendroica wstiva 218.
auduboni 219.
blackburnise 220.
discolor 220.
dominica albilora 220.
palmarum 184, 185.
pensylvanica 220.
striata 219.
townsendi 219.
vigorsii 220.
virens 220. -
deserticola, Amphispiza bilineata 215.
deserticolus, Falco sparverius 179, 182,
183, 190, 205.
Desert Horned Lark 209.
Sparrow 215.
Hawk 205.
Dickecissel 217.
difficilis, Empidonax 209.
Dipper, American 221.
discolor, Dendroica 220.
discors, Querquedula 194.
Dolichonyx oryzivorus 211.
domesticus, Passer 213.
dominica albilora, Dendroica 220.
dorsalis, Picoides americanus 186, 207.
Dove, Mourning 203.
White-winged 203.
Downy Woodpecker 207.



INDEX.

dresseri, Somateria 182, 184, 224.
Dryobates pubescens 184.
homorus 207.
medianus 207,
villosus montanus 186.
monticola 186, 207.
Duck, Black 194.
Harlequin 195.
Lesser Scaup 195.
Mottled 194.
Ruddy 196.
Scaup 195.
Wood 194.
Dusky Grouse 202.
Dwarf Hermit Thrush 223.

Eagle, Bald 204.

Golden 204.
Eared Grebe 191.
Ectopistes migratorius 203.
Egret, American 197.
egretta, Ardea 184, 185, 190, 197, 224.
Eider, American 223.
elegans, Rallus 198.
Empidonax difficilis 209.

hammondi 183, 209.

traillii 209.

wrightii 209.
enucleator montana, Pinicola 212.
eremophilus, Thryomanes bewickii 189.
Ereunetes pusillus 200.
Erismatura jamaicensis 196.
erythrocephalus, Melanerpes 207.
erythrogaster, Hirundo 217.
erythromelas, Piranga 184, 185, 217.
erythrorhynchos, Pelecanus 193.
European House Sparrow 213.
Evening Grosbeak, Western 211.
exilis, Ardetta 183, 197.
excubitorides, Lanius ludovicianus 190,

217.

Falco sparverius 204.
deserticolus 179, 182, 183, 190,
205.
familiaris montana, Certhia 222.
fasciata, Columba 203.
montana, Melospiza 216.
fedoa, Limosa 200.

fera, Meleagris gallopavo 203.
ferrugineous, Archibuteo 204.
Ferruginous, Rough-leg 204.
Field Sparrow, Western 215.
Finch, Cassin’s Purple 212.
flammeola, Megascops 206.
Flammulated Owls 188.

Screech Owl 206.
flavipes, Totanus 183, 200.
Flicker, Northern 208.

Red-shafted 208.
Flycatcher, Ash-throated 209.

Hammond's 209.

Least 180.

Olive-sided 209.

Traill's 209.

Western 209.

Wright’s 209.
formosa, Geothlypis 220.
forsteri, Sterna 193.
Forster's Tern 193.
Frosted Poor-will 224.
Fulica americana 199.
fulicarius, Crymophilus 181.
fulvigula maculosa, Anas 194.
fuscus, Pelecanus 181, 193.
fuscescens salicicola, Hylocichla 188,

223.

Gadwall 194.
Galeoscoptes carolinensis 221.
Gallinago delicata 188, 199.
gallopavo fera, Meleagris 203.
Meleagris 188, 203.
merriami, Meleagris 189.
gambeli, Anser albifrons 196.
Lophortyx 202.
Parus 222.
Gambel’s Partridge 202.
garrulus, Ampelis 217.
Gavia adamsii 184, 223.
arctica 182, 184, 192, 224.
imber 183, 191.
lumme 192.
pacifica 192.
Geococeyx californianus 207.
georgiana, Melospiza 183, 184, 185.
Geothlypis agilis 184, 185, 190, 219, 224.
formosa 220.

53



230

philadelphia 220.
tolmiei 219.
trichas 184, 185, 190, 219, 224.
occidentalis 220.
gilvus, Vireo 218.
Glaucidium gnoma 206,
Glossy Ibis 196.
White-faced 187, 197.
gnoma, Glaucidium 206.
Godwit, Marbled 200.
Golden Eagle 204.
-eye, Barrow’s 195.
Goldfinch, American 212.
Arizona 213.
Arkansas 213.
Mexican 213,
Western 212.

Goose, American White-fronted 196.

Blue 196.
Cackling 196.
Canada 196.
Greater Snow 196.
Lesser Snow 196.
Goshawk, American 204.
Western 187, 204.
gramineus confinis, Pocecetes 214.

grammacus strigatus, Chondestes 214.

Gray-crowned Leucosticte 212.
-headed Junco 215.
Ruffed Grouse 202,

Great Blue Heron 197.

Greater Snow Goose 196.
Yellow-legs 200.

Grebe, American Eared 191.
Pied-billed 191.
Western 191.

Green Heron 198.

-tailed Towhee 216.
-winged Teal 194.

Grinnell’s Water-Thrush 219.

Grosbeak, Black-headed 216.
Rocky Mountain Pine 212.
Rose-breasted 224.
Western Blue 216.

Evening 211.

Grouse, Dusky 202.

Gray Ruffed 202.
Prairie Sharp-tailed 203.
Sage 203.

INDEX.

54

Grus, canadensis 198.
mexicana 198.
guarauna, Plegadis 183, 185, 197.
Guiraca ceerulea lazula 216.
Gull, Bonaparte’s 193.
California 192,
Ring-billed 192.
Sabine’s 193.

Hairy Woodpecker, Rocky Mountain

207.
haliaetus carolinensis, Pandion 205.
Halizetus leucocephalus 204.
hammondi, Empidonax 183, 209.
Hammond’s Flycatcher 209.
Harelda hyemalis 195.

Harlequin Duck 195.
Harporhynchus bendirei 183, 184.
Harris’s Sparrow 214.
Hawk, American Sparrow 204.
Cooper’s 204.
Desert Sparrow 205.
Marsh 204.
Sharp-shinned 204.
Swainson’s 204.

Helminthophila peregrina 218, 223, 224.

pinus 220.

ruficapilla 220.

virginiee 218.
Helmitherus vermivorus 220.
Helodromas solitarius 200.
Hen, Prairie 202.
henryi, Chordeiles virginianus 208.
Hepburn’s Leucosticte 212.
Hermit Thrush 223.

Audubon’s 223.
Dwarf 223.

herodias, Ardea 197.
Heron, Black-crowned Night 198.

Great Blue 197.

Green 198.

Snowy 198.
hiemalis, Anorthura 222,
himantopus, Micropalama 199.
Hirundo erythrogaster 217.

Sterna 181, 193.
Histrionicus histrionicus 195.
homorus, Dryobates pubescens 207.



INDEX. 231

Hooded Merganser 194. Kingbird 209.
Horned Lark, Desert 209. Arkansas 209.
Owl, Arctic 206. Cassin’s 209.

House Sparrow, European 213. Kingfisher, Belted 207.

Wren, Western 221. Kinglet, Ruby-crowned 222.

hudsonica, Pica pica 210. King Rail 198.

hudsonius, Circus 204. Knot 200.

Hummingbird, Black-chinned 208.

Broad-tailed 208. Lagopus leucurus 202.
Calliope 208. Lanius borealis 217.
Rufous 208. ludovicianus excubitorides 190.

hyemalis connectens, Junco 215. lapponicus alascensis, Calcarius 189, 214.

Harelda 195. Lark Bunting 217.

Hylocichla aonalaschkae 223. Desert Horned 209.
auduboni 223. Sparrow, Western 214.
pallasii 223. Larus californicus 192.

fuscescens salicicola 188, 223. delawarensis 192.
ustulata almee 189. philadelphia 182, 193.
swainsoni 223. lazula, Guiraca cerula 216.
hyberborea, Chen 196. Lazuli Bunting 217.
nivalis, Chen 196. Lead-colored Bush-Tit 222.
hypogeea, Speotyto cunicularia 206. Least Bittern 197.
Flycatcher 180.
This, GIOSS}’ 196. ) Sandpiper 200.
Scarlet 187. Tern 193.
White-faced Glossy 187, 197. leconteii, Ammodramus 179, 184, 185,
Wood 197. 190, 214.

Icterus bullocki 211. LeConte’s Sparrow 187, 214.

iliaca schistacea, Passerella 216, lentiginosus, Botaurus 197.

imber, Gavia 183, 191. Lesser Scaup Duck 195.

Indigo Bunting 216. Snow Goose 196.

inornata, Symphemia semipalmata 200. Lewis's Woodpecker 186, 208.

interpres, Arenaria 201. ° leucogaster, Thryomanes bewickii 221.

islandica, Clangula 195. leucocephalus, Haliseetus 204.

leucophrys, Zonotrichia 214.

jamaicensis, Erismatura 196. leucoptera, Melopelia 203,
Porzana 184. Leucosticte australis 212.

Jay, Long-crested 210. Brown-capped 212.
Pinon 186, 210. Gray-crowned 212.
Rocky Mountain 210. Hepburn’s 212.

Junco aikeni 215. tephrocotis 212.
caniceps 215. littoralis 212.
Gray-headed 215. leucurus, Lagopus 202,
hyemalis connectens 215. Limosa fedoa 200.
montanus 182, 187, 190, 215. linaria, Acaunthis 212.
Shufeldt’s 215. rostrata, Acanthis 182, 184.
White-winged 215. lincolni, Melospiza 216.

Lincoln’s Sparrow 216.
Killdeer 210. Little Brown Crane 198.

55



232

littoralis, Leucosticte tephrocotis 212,
lobatus, Phalaropus 199.
loculator, Tantalus 197.
Long-billed Curlew 200.

-crested Jay 210.

-eared Owl 205.

-tailed Chickadee 222.
longirostris, Numenius 200,
Longspur, Alaskan 189, 214.
Loon 191.

Black-throated 192.
Pacific 192.
Red-throated 192.
Yellow-billed 223.
Lophodytes cucullatus 194.
Lophortyx californicus 202.
gambelii 202.
Louisiana Tanager 217.
Loxia curvirostra stricklandi 212.
ludoviciana, Piranga 217.
Zamelodia 183, 185, 224.
ludovicianus excubitorides, Lanius 190,
2117.
lumme, Gavia 192.
lunifrons, Petrochelidon 217.
luteus, Colaptes auratus 208.

Macgillivray’s Warbler 219.
macrolopha, Cyanocitta stelleri 210.
macroura, Zenaidura 203.
macularia, Actitis 200.
maculatus megalonyx, Pipilo 216.
maculosa, Anas fulvigula 194.
magna neglecta, Sturnella 211.
Magpie, American 210.
Mallard 194.
Marbled Godwit 200.
Mareca americana 194.
marila, Aythya 195.
Marsh Hawk 204.
Wren, Short-billed 222.

Western 222.
Martin, Purple 217.
Maryland Yellow-throat 219.
medianus, Dryobates pubescens 207.
megalonyx, Pipilo maculatus 216.
Megascops flammeola 206.
Meleagris gallopavo 188, 203.

fera 203.

INDEX.

merriami 189.

Melanerpes carolinus 208.
erythrocephalus 207.
torquatus 208.

melanocephala, Zamelodia 216.

melanocorys, Calamospiza 217.

melanoleucus, Aeronautes 208.
Totanus 2C0.

meloda circumecincta, Agialitis 181, 201.

Melopelia leucoptera 203.

Melospiza fasciata montana 216,
georgiana 183, 184, 185,
lincolni 216.

Merganser, American 194.
Hooded 194.

Red-breasted 194.

serrator 194.
merriami, Meleagris gallopavo 189.
Merula migratoria propinqua 223.
Mexican Cormorant 193.

Crossbill 212.

Goldfinch 213.

Turkey 203.
mexicana, Grus 198.

bairdi, Sialia 223.
mexicanus, Astragalinus psaltria 183,184,

185, 187, 190, 213.

Cinclus 221.

Phalacrocorax 193.
Micropalama himantopus 199.
migratoria propinqua, Merula 223.
migratorius, Ectopistes 203.
Mimus polyglottos 221.
minima, Branta canadensis 184, 187, 190,

196.

minor, Philohela 182, 183.

minutilla, Tringa 200.

mitrata, Wilsonia 220.

Mockingbird 187; 221.

Molothrus ater 211.

montana, Agialitis 201.

Certhia familiaris 222.

Junco 215.

Melospiza fasciata 216.

Pinicola enucleator 212.
montanus, Coccothraustes vespertinus

183, 211.
Junco 182, 187, 190.
Oroscoptes 221.



INDEX.

monticola, Dryobates villosus 186, 207.

ochracea, Spizella 215.
motacilla, Seiurus 220.
Mottled Duck 194.
Mountain Bluebird 223.

Chickadee 222.

Plover 201.

Song Sparrow 216.
Mourning Dove 203.
Myadestes townsendii 223.
Myiarchus cinerascens 209.

pavius, Nycticorax nycticorax 198.
nebulosum, Syrnium 183, 185, 190, 205,
224.
neglecta, Sturnella magna 211.
Nettion carolinensis 194.
Nighthawk, Western 208.
Night Heron, Black-crowned 198.
nigricollis californicus, Colymbus 191.
nitidus, Phaleenoptilus nuttallii 183, 224,
nivalis, Chen hyperborea 196.
Passerina 214.
nivosa, Agialitis 201.
Northern Flicker 208.
Phalarope 199.
Pileated Woodpecker 207.
Shrike 217.
notabilis, Seiurus noveboracensis 219.
noveboracensis, Porzana 199.
notabilis, Seiurus 219.
Vireo 218.
nuchalis, Sphyrapicus varius 207.
Nucifraga columbiana 188, 210.
Numenius longirostris 200.
Nutcracker, Clarke’s 188, 210.
Nuthatch, Red-bellied 180.
Red-breasted 222.
Pygmy 222.
Slender-billed 222.
nuttallii nitidus, Phalenoptilus 183, 224.
Phal=noptilus 208.
Nyctala acadica 205.
tengmalmi richardsoni 182, 184, 205,
Nyctea nyctea 206.
Nycticorax nycticorax naevius 198.

obscura, Anas 194.
obscurus, Dendragapus 202.

233

obsoletus, Salpinctes 221.
occidentalis, ZAchmophorus 191.
Coccyzus americanus 207,
Geothlypis trichas 220.
ochracea, Spizella monticola 215.
Oidemia perspicillata 195, 196.
Old-Squaw 195.
olivasceus, Vireo 218.
Olive-backed Thrush 223.
-sided Flycatcher 209.
Olor columbianus 196.
Oreospiza chlorura 2186.
Oriole, Bullock’s 211.
Oroscoptes montanus 221.
oryzivorus, Dolichonyx 211.
Otocoris alpestris arenicola 186, 209.
Oven-bird 219.
Owl, American Barn 205.
Long-eared 205.
Arctic Horned 206.
Barred 205.
Burrowing 206.
Flammulated 188.
Screech 206.
Pygmy 206.
Richardson’s 205.
Saw-whet 205.
Short-eared 205.
Snowy 206.

Pacific Loon 192.
pacifica, Gavia 192.
pallasii, Hylocichla aonalaschka 223,
pallidus, Astragalinus tristis 184, 190,
212, 224,
palmarum, Dendroica 184, 185.
palustris plesius, Cistothorus 222.
Pandion haliaetus carolinensis 205.
Partridge, California 202.
Gambel’s 202.
Scaled 202.
Parula Warbler 218.
Parus atricapillus septentrionalis 222.
gawmbeli 222.
Passenger Pigeon 203.
Passer domesticus 213.
Passerella iliaca schistacea 216.
Passerina nivalis 214.



234

Pedicecetes phasianellus campestris 203.

Pelecanus erythrorhynchos 193.
fuscus 181, 193.

Pelican, American White 193,
Brown 193.

pensylvanica, Dendroica 220.

peregrina, Helminthophila 218, 223, 224.

Perisoreus canadensis capitalis 210.

perspicillata, Oidemia 196.

Petrochelidon lunifrons 217.

Peuceea cassini 215.

Pewee, Western Wood 209.

Phalacrocorax mexicanus 193.

Phalxnoptilus nuttallii 208.
nitidus 183, 224,

Phalarope, Northern 199.

Wilson’s 199.
Phalaropus lobatus 199.

phasianellus campestris, Pedicecetes 203.

Phasianus torquatus 182, 183.

philadelphia, Geothlypis 220.
Larus 182, 193.

Philohela minor 182, 183.

Phwebe, Say’s 209.

pheeniceus, Agelaius 211.

Pica pica hudsonica 210.

Picoides americanus dorsalis 186, 207.

Pied-billed Grebe 191.

Pigeon, Band-tailed 203,
Passenger 203.

Pileated Woodpecker 207.

pileatus abieticola, Ceophloeus 207.

pileolata, Sylvania pusilla 184.
‘Wilsonia pusilla 179, 183, 220.

Pileolated Warbler 220.

Pine Grosbeak, Rocky Mountain 212.
Siskin 187, 213.

Pinicola enucleator montana 212.

Pinon Jay 186, 210.

Pintail 194.

pinus, Helminthophila 220.
Spinus 213.

Pipilo maculatus megalonyx 216.

Piping Plover, Belted 201.

Pipit, Sprague’s 221.

Piranga erythromelas 184, 185, 217.
ludoviciana 217.

platycercus, Selasphorus 208.

Plegadis autumnalis 184, 190, 196.

INDEX.

guarauna 183, 185, 197.
plesius, Cistothorus palustris 222,
Plover, Belted Piping 201.

Black-bellied 201.

Mountain 201.

Semipalmated 201.

Snowy 201.

Plumbeous Vireo 218.
plumbeus, Psaltriparus 222.

Vireo solitarius 218.
podiceps, Podilymbus 191.
Podilymbus podiceps 191.
polyglottos, Mimus 221.
Pocecetes gramineus confinis 214.
Poor-will 208.

Frosted 224.
Porzana carolina 199.

jamaicensis 184,
noveboracensis 199.
pratincola, Strix 205,
Prairie Hen 202.
Sharp-tailed Grouse 203.
Progne subis 217.
propinqua, Merula migratoria 223.
Protonotaria citrea 220.
psaltria arizonz, Astragalinus 213.
Astragalinus 213,
mexicanus, Astragalinus 183, 184,
185, 187, 190, 213.
Psaltriparus plumbeus 222.
Ptarmigan, White-tailed 202.
pubescens, Dryobates 184,
homorus, Dryobates 207.
medianus, Dryobates 207.
Purple Finch, Cassin’s 212.
Martin 217.
pusilla arenacea, Spizella 215.
pileolata, Sylvania 184.
Wilsonia 179, 183, 220.
Wilsonia 220.
pusillus, Ereunetes 200.
pygmeea, Sitta 222,
Pygmy Owl 206.
Nuthatch 222,

Quail, California 180.

Querquedula cyanoptera 194.
discors 194.

querula, Zonotrichia 214.



INDEX. 235

Rail, King 198. salicicola, Hylocichla fuscescens 188, 223.

Virginia 198. Salpinctes obsoletus 221,

Yellow 199. Sandhill Crane 198.

Rallus elegans 198, Sandpiper, Baird’s 200,
Raven 180. Buff-breasted 200.

American 188, 210. Least 200.

White-necked 210. Semipalmated 200.
Recurvirostra americana 199. Solitary 200.

Red-bellied Nuthatch 180. Spotted 200.
Woodpecker 180, 208. Stilt 199.
-breasted Merganser 194. sandwichensis alaudinus, Ammodramus
Nuthatch 222, 214.
Red-eyed Vireo 218. Sapsucker, Red-naped 207.
Redhead 1€5. Williamson's 207.
Red-headed Woodpecker 207. Savanna Sparrow, Western 214.
-naped Sapsucker 207. Saw-whet Owl 205.
Redpoll 212. saya, Sayornis 209.
Red-shafted Flicker 208. Sayornis saya 209.
Redstart, American 220. Say’s Pheebe 209.
Red-tail, Western 204. Scaled Partridge 202,
-throated Lioon 192. Scarlet Ibis 187.
-winged Blackbird 211. Tanager 180, 217.
Regulus calendula 222. Scaup Duck 195,
richardsoni, Contopus 209. Lesser 195.

Nyctala tengmalmi 182, 184, 205. schistacea, Passerella iliaca 216.
Richardson’s Owl 205. Scolecophagus cyanocephalus 211.
Ring-billed Gull 192. Scoter, Surf 196.

Road-runner 207. White-winged 195,
Robin, Western 223. Screech Owl, Flammulated 208.
Rock Wren 221. Seiurus aurocapillus 183, 219,
Rocky Mountain Creeper 222. motacilla 220.
Hairy Woodpecker 207. noveboracensis notabilis 219.
Jay 210. ; Selasphorus platycercus 208,
Pine Grosbeak 212, rufus 208,
Rose-breasted Grosbeak 224. semipalmata, Agialitis 201,
rostrata, Acanthis linaria 182, 184. inornata, Symphemia 200.
Rough-leg, Ferruginous 204. Semipalmated Plover 201.
Buby-crowned Kinglet 222. Sandpiper 200.
Ruddy Duck 196. septentrionalis, Parus atricapillus 222,
Ruffed Grouse, Gray 202. serrator, Merganser 194,
ruficapilla, Helminthophila 220, Setophaga ruticilla, 220.
Rufous Hummingbird 208. Sharp-shinned Hawk 204.
tufus, Selasphorus 208. -tailed Grouse, Prairie 203.
Tuticilla, Setophaga 220. Short-billed Marsh Wren 220.

-eared Owl 205.
Shoveller 194.

Sabine’'s Gull 193. Shrike, Northern 217,
savinii, Xema 193. White-rumped 217.
Sage Thrasher 221. Shufeldt’s Junco 215.

59



236

Sialia arctica 223.
mexicana bairdi 223.
sialis 223.

sinuatus, Corvus corax 210

Siskin, Pine 187, 213.

Sitta canadensis 222,
carolinensis aculeata 222.
pygmea 222.

Slate-colored Sparrow 187, 216.

Slender-billed Nuthatch 222.

Snipe, Wilson’s 188, 199.

Snowflake 214.

Snow Goose, Greater 196.

Lesser 196.

Snowy Heron 198.
Owl 206.
Plover 201.

gocialis arizona, Spizella 215.

Solitaire, Townsend’s 223.

solitarius, Helodromas 200.
plumbeus, Vireo 218.

Solitary Sandpiper 200.

Somateria dresseri 182, 184, 224,

Song Sparrow, Mountain 216.

Sora 199.

Sparrow Hawk, American 204.

Desert 205.

Sparrow, Cassin’s 215.
Desert 215.

European House 213.
Harris’s 214.
LeConte’s 187, 214.
Lincoln’s 216.
Mountain Song 216.
Slate-colored 187, 216.
Western Chipping 2156.
Field 215.
Lark 214.
Savanna 214.
Tree 215.
Vesper 214.
White-crowned 214.
Spatula clypeata 194.
sparverius deserticoius, Falco 179, 182.
183, 190, 205.
Falco 204.

Speotyto cunicularia hypogaea 206.

Sphyrapicus thyroides 207.
varius nuchalis 207.

INDEX.

Spinus pinus 213.
Spiza americana 217.
Spizella socialis arizonae 215.
monticola ochracea 215.
pusilla arenacea 215.
sponsa, Aix 194.
Spotted Sandpiper 200.
spragueii, Anthus 181, 221.
Sprague’s Pipit 221.
Spurred Towhee 216.
squamata, Callipepla 182, 183, 02.
Squatarola squatarola 201.
Steganopus tricolor 199.
stellaris, Cistothorus 181, 222.
stelleri macrolopha, Cyanocitta 210,
Stellula calliope 183, 184, 185, 208.
Sterna antillarum 193.
forsteri 193.
hirundo 181, 193.
tschegrava 193.
Stilt Sandpiper 199.
streperus, Chaulelasmus 194.
striata, Dendroica 219.
striatulus, Accipiter atricapillus 204.
stricklandi, Loxia curvirostra 212.
strigatus, Chondestes grammacus 214.
Strix pratincola 205.
Sturnella magna neglecta 211.
subis, Progne 217.
subruficollis, Tryngites 200.
Surf Scoter 196.
swainsoni, Buteo 204.
Hylocichla ustulata 223.
Swainson’s Hawk 204.
Swallow, Barn 217.
Cliff 217.
Tree 217.
Violet-green 217.
Swan, Whistling 196.
Swift, White-throated 208.
Sylvania pusilla pileolata 184.
Symphemia semipalmata inornata 200.
Syrnium nebulosum 183, 185, 190, 205,
224,

Tachycineta bicolor 217.
thalassina 217.
Tanager, Louisiana 217.



INDEX. 237

Scarlet 180, 217.
Tantalus loculator 197.
Teal, Blue-winged 194.
Cinnamon 194.
Green-winged 194.
tengmalmi richardsoni, Nyctala 182, 184,
205.
Tennessee Warbler 180, 218, 224.
tephrocotis, Lieucosticte 212.
littoralis, Leucosticte 212.
Tern, Caspian 193.
Common 193.
Forster’s 193.
Least 193.
Texan Bob-white 201.
texanus, Colinus virginianus 201.
thalassina, Tachycineta 217.
Thrasher, Sage 221.
Three-toed Woodpecker 207.
Thrush, Audubon’s Hermit 223.
Dwarf Hermit 223.
Hermit 223.
Olive-backed 223.
Willow 223.
Thryomanes bewickii eremophilus 189.
leucogaster 221.
thyroides, Sphyrapicus 207.
tolmiei, Geothlypis 219.
torquatus, Melanerpes 208.
Phasianus 182, 183.
Totanus flavipes 183, 200.
melanoleucus 200.
Towhee, Green-tailed 216.
Spurred 216.
townsendi, Dendroica 219.
Myadestes 223.
Townsend’s Solitaire 223.
Warbler 219.
traillii, Empidonax 209.
Traill's Flycatcher 209.
Tree Sparrow, Western 215.
Swallow 217.
trichas, Geothlypis 184, 185, 190, 219, 224.
occidentalis, Geothlypis 220.
tricolor, Steganopus 199.
Tringa bairdii 200.
canutus 200.
minutilla 200.
tristis, Astragalinus 212.

pallidus, Astragalinus 184, 190, 212
224.

Trochilus alexandri 208.
Troglodytes aedon aztecus 221.
Tryngites subruficollis 200.
tschegrava, Sterna 193.
Turkey, Mexican 203.

Wild 203.
Turnstone 201.
Tympanuchus amdericanus 182. 202.
Tyrannus tyrannus 209.

verticalis 209.

vociferans 209.

umbelloides, Bonasa umbellus 202.

urophasianus, Centrocercus 203.

urubu, Catharista 204.

ustulata swainsoni, Hylocichla 223.
alme, Hylocichla 189.

vallisneria, Aythya 195.
varius nuchalis, Sphyrapicus 207.
velox, Accipiter 204.
vermivorus, Helmitherus 220.
verticalis, Tyrannus 209.
Vesper Sparrow, Western 214.
vespertinus montanus, Coccothraustes
182, 183, 211.
vigorsii, Dendroica 220.
villosus montanus, Dryobates 186.
monticola, Dryobates 186, 207.
Violet-green Swallow 217.
virens, Dendroica 220.
Vireo atricapillus 218.
bellii 218.
Bell's 218.
Black-capped 218.
gilvus 218,
noveboracensis 218.
olivaceus 218.
Plumbeous 218.
Red-eyed 218.
solitarius plumbeus 218.
Warbling 218.
White-eyed 218.
virescens, Ardea 198.
Virginia Rail 198.

61



238

virginize, Helminthophila 218.

virginianus arcticus, Bubo 184, 206.

Colinus 201.

henryi, Chordeiles 208.

Rallus 198.

texanus, Colinus 201.
Virginia’s Warbler 218, 224.
vocifera, Agialitis 201.
vociferans, Tyrannus 209.
Vulture, Black 204.

Warbler, Audubon’s 219.
Black-poll 219.
Canadian 180, 220.
Connecticut 180, 219.
Macgillivray’s 219,
Parula 218.

Pileolated 220.
Tennessee 180, 218. 224.
Townsend’s 219.
Virginia’s 218, 224.
Wilson’s 220.

Yellow 218.

Warbling Vireo 218,

Water-Thrush, Grinnell’s 219.

Wazxwing, Bohemian 217.

Western Blue Grosbeak 216.
Chipping Sparrow 215.
Evening Grosbeak 211.
Field Sparrow 215.
Flycatcher 209.
Goldfinch 212.
Goshawk 187.

Grebe 191.

House Wren 221.

Lark Sparrow 214.

Marsh Wren 222,

Nighthawk 208.

Red-tail 204.

Robin 223.

Savanna Sparrow 214.

Tree Sparrow 215.

Vesper Sparrow 214.

Willet 200.

Wood Pewee 209.

Yellow-throat 187, 220.
Whistling Swan 196.
White-faced Glossy Ibis 187, 197.

INDEX.

-crowned Sparrow 214.
-eyed Vireo 218.
-necked Raven 210.
Pelican 193.
-rumped Shrike 217.
-tailed Ptarmigan 202.
-throated Swift 208.
-winged Dove 203.
Junco 215.
Scoter 195.
Wild Turkey 203.
Willet, Western 200.
Williamson’s Sapsucker 207.
Willow Thrush 223.

Wilsonia canadensis 184, 185, 190, 220

224,
mitrata 220.
pusilla 179, 183, 220.
wilsonianus, Asio 205.
Wilson’s Phalarope 199.
Snipe 188, 199.
Warbler 220.
Winter Wren 222.
Wood Duck 194.
Ibis 197.
Pewee, Western 209.
Woodpecker, Alpine Three-toed 207.
Batchelder’s 207.
Downy 207.
Lewis’s 186, 208.
Northern Pileated 207.
Red-bellied 180, 208.
Red-headed 207.
Rocky Mountain Hairy 207.
Wren, Baird’s 221.
Short-billed Marsh 222.
Western House 221.
Marsh 222.
Winter 222, -
wrightii, Empidonax 209.
Wright’s Flycatcher 209.

Xanthocephalus xanthocephalus 211.
Xema sabinii 193,

Yellow-billed Loon 223.
-headed Blackbird 211.
-legs 200.



INDEX. 239

Greater 200. Zamelodia ludoviciana 183, 185, 224,
Rail 199. melanocephala 216.
-throat, Maryland 219. Zenaidura macroura 203.
‘Western 187, 220. Zonotrichia leucophrys 214,
Warbler 218. querula 214,
PRESS OF

THE COURIER PRINTING & PUBLISHING COMPANY,
FORT COLLINS, COLO.



	1001
	1002
	1003
	1004
	1005
	1006
	1007
	1008
	1009
	1010
	1011
	1012
	1013
	1014
	1015
	1016
	1017
	1018
	1019
	1020
	1021
	1022
	1023
	1024
	1025
	1026
	1027
	1028
	1029
	1030
	1031
	1032
	1033
	1034
	1035
	1036
	1037
	1038
	1039
	1040
	1041
	1042
	1043
	1044
	1045
	1046
	1047
	1048
	1049
	1050
	1051
	1052
	1053
	1054
	1055
	1056
	1057
	1058
	1059
	1060
	1061
	1062
	1063
	1064



